P.A.C. 108

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEL
(1964-65)

THIRTY-FIRST REPORT

(THIRD LOK SABHA)

¢

[Excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations
disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil).
1962-63]

TiAd

W
G
- r
FIE AR

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

WK _ Januar ,, 1965
A LL Magha, 1886 (Saka

Kl' Price : Re. 0.95




LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT

LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF
LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

Name of Agent

ANDHRA PRADESH

1. Andhra Unijversity Gene-
ral Cooperative StoTes
Ltd., Waltair (Visakha-
patnam) . . .

2. G. R Lakshmipathy
Chetty & Sons, General
Merchants & News
Agents, Newpet,

ndragiri, Chittoor
District

ASSAM
Western Book Depot,
Panbazar, Gauhati -
BIHAR

4. Amar Kitab Ghar, Post
Box 78, Diagonal Road,
Jamshedpur . .

GUJARAT

3.

5. Vijay Stores, Station Road
Anand.

6. The New Order Book
Company, Ellis Bridge
Ahmedabad-6 .

MADHYA PRADESH

7. Modern Book  House,
Shiv Vilas  Palece,
Indore City

MAHARASHTRA

M/s Sunderdas Gian-
chand, 601, Girgaum
Road, Necar Princess
Street, Bombay-2

9. The International Book
House, (Private) Ltd.,
9, Ash Lane, Mahatma
Gandhi Road, Bombay-
I . . .

10. The International Book
Service, Deccan Gym-
khana, Poona-4.3 .

Charles Lambert and
Company, 101, Mah-
atma Gandhi Road,
Opp. Clock Tower,
Fort, Bombay

12. ‘The Current Book House
Maruti Lane, Raghu-
nath Dadaji Street,
Bombay-1 . .

8.

1I1.

Agency
No.

94

37

35

63

13

22

26

30

60

Sl
No.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20,

2I.

22.

23.

25.

26.

Name of Agent

Deccan Book Stall Fergu-
son College Road,
Poona-4 . . .

RAJASTHAN

Information Centre,
Govt. of Rajasthan,
Tripolia, Jaipur City.

UTTAR PRADESH

Swastik Industrial
Works, 59, Holi Street,
Meerut City .

Law Book Company
Sardar Patel Marg,
Allahabad-1 . .

WEST BENGAL

Granthaloka, 5/1, Ambica
Mookherjee Road,
Belgharia, 24 Parganas

W. Newman & Company
Limited, 3, Old Court
House Street, Calcutta

Firma K. L. Mukho-
padhayay, 6/1A, Ban-
chharam Akrur Lane
Calcutta-12 . .

DELHI
Jain  Book

Connaught
New Delhi

Agency,
Place,

Sat Narain & Sons,
3141, Mohd. Ali Bazar,
Mori Gate, Delhi .

Atma Ram & Sons,
Kashmere Gate,
Delhi-6 . . .

J. M. Jaina & Brothers,
Mori Gate, Dethi

The Central News Agency,
23/90, Connaught
Place, New Delhi

The English Book Store,
7-L, Connaught Cir-
cus, New Delhi .

Lakshmi Book Store,

, Municipal Market,
f:npath, ew Delhi .

Agen
No'fy

6s

38

48

10
44

82

11

15
20

a3



CORRL END/, TO 31ST iEs (il OF Poj0Co (1U64-€5)
-firesented to Lok Sgbha on 19=2-1965)

5 6(ii) 2¢ & cision decision
6 6(iii) 6 cnvelops envelopas
8 7 Before "on the" ipsert

*entitlements of loans,
without any deductiosn,
were to te .adjusteqdt

8 13 natinal noctional
g c(vi) 8 in an
11 =10  Shri Shri
Chandrasec=- Chandra
kha Shekhar .
15 Appendix I 5 regulation r¢ pularisation
67 Cole 4 7 natisnszl notional

68 Cole 4 11  para © para 4

natiau———



II.

Appendix  Note received from the Ministry of

1.

II.

111,

1v.

V.

VI.

VII.

VIII.

X.

XI.

XII.

X111,

XIV.

XV.

XVI.

XvIl

XVIII.

CONTENTS

-

Composition of the Public Accounts Committee 1963-64 . .

PaArT I

Introductory .
Excess Grants/Appropnanons .

Part II

Proceedings of 64th sitting of the Public Accounts Committee held

on the 25th January, 1965

APPENDICES

Industry and Supply (Department
of Industry)

Finance (Department of Revenue
and Company Law)

Finance (Department of Revenue
and Company Law) .

Finance (Department of Economic
Affairs)

Office of the Comptroller ani
Auditor General

Finance (Department of Economic
Affairs)

Home Affairs
Home Affairs

Steel and Mines (Department of
Iron and Steel)

Civil Aviation
Transport
Transport

External Affairs

Finance (Department of Economic
Affairs)

Transport
Health

Works and Housing

Summary of principal Conclusions/

Recommendations

PAGE
(iii)
. . I
. . 2
. . 10
In respect of Grant/
Appropriation
Pace
1—~—Ministry of Commerce
and Industry 15
24—Customs 17
25—Union Excise Duties 20
27—Stamps 22
28—Audit 24
31-=Pension and other
Retirement Benefits 26
50—~Zonal Committees 27
s8—Andaman and Nico-
bar Islands . 29
87—Other Revenue Ex-
penditure of the Minis-
- try of Steel and Heavy
Industries . . . 31
89—Meteorology 33
91—Communication (in-
cluding National High-
ways) 34
93—Lighthouses and
Lightships. 46
116—Capital Qutlay of
the Ministry of External
Affairs. 48
123—Loans and Advances
by the Central Govern-
ment. 52
136—Capital outlay ocn
Roads. 55
127—Capital outlay of the
Ministry of Health. 57
142—Delhi Capital outlay 60
63

2052 (Aii) LS—I1



W o T gy O

11.
12.
13.
14.

15.

16.
17.

18.
19.
20.
21

22.

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE

(1964-65)

CHAIRMAN
Shri R. R. Morarka

MEMBERS

. Shrimati Akkamma Devi

Shri Ramchandra Vithal Bade
Shri J. B. S. Bist

. Shri N. T. Das

. Shri Gulabrao Keshavrao Jedhe
. Shri R. Keishing

. Shri V. C. Parashar

. Shri Nanubhai N. Patel

10.

Shri C. L. Narasimha Reddy
Dr. Ranen Sen

Shri Ravindra Varma
Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah
Shri Vishram Prasad

Shri Ram Sewak Yadav
Shri M. P. Bhargava

Shri Chandra Shekhar
Shri S. C. Deb

Shri R. S. Panjhazari

Shri Ram Sahai

Shri S. S. N. Tankha

Shri Atal Bihari Vajpavee.

SECRETARIAT

Shri H. N. Trivedi—Deputy Secretary.
Shri R. M. Bhargava—Under Secretary.

(ii1)



Report on Excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations
Disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1962-63

I
INTRODUCTORY

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee as authorised
by ‘he Committee, do present on their behalf this Thirty-first Report
on the Excess Over Voted Grants/Charged Appropriations as cis-
closed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1962-65 which were
presented to the House on the 11th March, 1964,

2. In para 2 of their 41st Report (1961-62), para 2 of their 3rd
Report (1962-63) and para 2 of their 16th Report (1963-64), the Public
Accounts Committee had commented upon the delay on the part of
the Ministries in furnishing notes stating the reasons or circum-
stances leading to such excesses.

1t is really unfortunate that inspite of their earlier observations
and recommendations, the position instead of showing any improve-
ment had deteriorated further. In some cases this year, the notes
were received more than seven months after the prescribed date
was over, The Committee have pointed out earlier that delays in
submission of notes ultimately result in the delay in the process of
regularisation of the excess by Parliament. The Committee would,
therefore, urge upon all the Ministries/Departments of the Govern-
ment of India that they should initiate action in the preparation of
detailed notes for the consideration of the Committee explaining
the reasons for the excesses as soon as the Audit Report and Appro-
priation Accounts are presented to the House so that the notes can
be finalised for submission to the Committee within the prescribed
time-limit of two months.

The Committee would like to observe that the lapse on the part
of a Ministry/Department in incurring expenditure in cxcess of the
amount sanctioned by Parliament is bad enough; the position be-
comes worse when it fails to submit explanation in time for such
a lapse and thereby, delays the process of regularisation by Parlia-
ment. The Committee take a serious view of such delays.

3. The Committee examined the excesses at their sitting held on
the 25th January 1965, in the light of the explanations furnished
bv the Ministries/Departments concerned (Appendices I to XVII).



u
EXCESSES GRANTS/ APPROPRIATIONS

4. During the year ended 31st March, 1963, the actual expenditure exceeded the Voted Grants [Charged Appropriations in the
following cases.—

Dt. of receipt

SL No. and name of Grant Ministry concerned Final Grant | Actual Excess of the note
No. Appropriation Expenditure (due daterIth
May, 1964).
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1 1-Ministry of Commerce & Industry & Supply (Deptt. of 82,22,000 83,67,149 1,45,149 27-7-1964
Industry. Industry)
2 24—Customs . Finance (Deptt. of Revenue & 4,00,88,000 4,19,30,220 18,42,220 7-9-1964
Cowpany Law) :
3 25—Union Excise Duties Do 10,22,16,000 10,28,32,046 6,16,046 28-8-1964
4 27—Stamps - Finance (Deptt. of Economic 2,74,81,000 2,95,49:950 20,68,950 6-10-1964
Affairs)
28—Audit Finance (Office of the C& AG) 12,42,88,000 12,45,45-497 2,57,497 11-5-1964
6 31—Pensions & other retire- Finance (Depit. of Economic 5,34,98,000 5,37,44,281 2,46,281 28-5-1964
ment benefits Affairs)
7 so—=Zonal Councils Home Affairs 2,41,000 2,51,056 10,056 7-9-1964
8 s8—Andaman and Nicobar Islands Home Affairs 3,10,63,000 3,12,50,650 1,87,650 21-5-1964
9 87—Other Revenue Expenditure Steel & Mines (Deptt. of Iron 53,41,71,000 57,62,61,911 4,20,90,911 25-6-1964
of the MJof Steel & Heavy & Steel)
Industries
10 89—Meteorology Civil Aviation 2,12,00,000 2 11,98,818 Lhd 24-11-1964



B i e e o TR R e E R e T

11 91—Communications (including Transport 7,82,56,000 8,18,44,097 35,88,097* 30-10-1964
National Highways) .

12 93—Light Houses & Light Ships  Transport . . . 97,04,000 1,00,11,736 3,07,736 25-9-1964

13 116—Capital Outlay of the Mi- External Affairs . . . 1,08,20,000 {1,23,18,047*] 14,98,047* 16-9-1964
nistry of External Affairs

14 127—Capital Outlay of the Minis- Health . . . . 12,14,15,000 12,29,90,127 15,75,127 19~-12-1964
try of Health

15 142.~—Delhi Capital Outlay Works & Housing ] . . 8,61,80,000 14,69,78,907 6,07,98,907 13-1-1965

Charged Appropriations

16 123—Loans & Advances by the Finance (Economic & Affairs . 5,23,15,23,000 5,25,08,33,000 1,93,10,000% 9-11-1964
Central Govt.

17 136—Capital Outlay on Roads. . Transport . . . . 16,000 28,018 12,018% 21-11-1964

18 142~Delhi Capital Outlay . Works & Housing . . 21,20,000 21,93,266 73,266 13-1-1965

*These figures represent the finally verified actuals and vary somewhat from those published in Audit Report (Civil) 1964 due to misclassifica-
tions subsequently detected. ¢*In view of the position explained in the note (Appendix X) there is no excess in the Grant, In accordance with
the principles laid down in para 7 of the 16th Report of Public Accounts Committee (15t Lok Sabha, this item does not require regularisation.



4

5. The Committee observe from the notes furnished to them by
the Ministries etc. concerned that the excesses in most of the cases
were due to defective estimation both at the time of framing the
budget as also at the time of framing the revised estimates. In
some cases, the excesses were due to receipt of debits explained
as unanticipated by the Ministries etc. either for services rendered
by other Departments or due to non-provision for outstanding liabi-
lities relating to the previous years.

The Committee regret to observe that, despite their earlier re-
commendations year after year [e.g. para 5 of the Thirty-second Re-
port of the PAC (Second Lok Sabha)] no appreciable improvements,
in estimation and control over expenditure and in the prompt recon-
ciliation of the departmental figures of expenditure with those of
Accounts Office, is discernible. They feel that greater and hetter
efforts are called for in this matter and trust that the Ministries wi'l
give this important matter the attention it deserves,

6. The Committee will now proceed to deal with few individual
cases of excesses which can be atiributed to defective budgeting and
control over expenditure,

(i) *MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY AND SUPPLY (DEPARTMENT
OF INDUSTRY)

Grant No. 1—Ministry of Commerce and Industry—Excess:
Rs. 1,45,149 (Voted).

The reasons for excess have been explained inter-alia as follows
by the Ministry:—

(1) Adjustment of Book debit vouchers relating to expendi-
ture incurred by the Missions abroad during previous
years for which no prior intimation was sent.

(2) Adjustment of debits in respect of Telephone bills relat-
ing to previous financial years.

(3) Additional expenditure on purchase of books and publica-
tions, Liveries and Uniforms, Postage as well as adjust-
ment of Telephone charges.

The Committee regret to find that as in the case of Accounts for
1961-62, this year also (1962-63), the Ministry of Industry and Sup-
ply did not make adequate provision for standing charges and liabi-
lities already incurred,

They would reiterate the recommendations made in para 7(i) of
their Sixteenth Report (Third Lok Sabha) that effective steps should
he taken to impose their control pver expenditure so as to avoid such
excesses. They also fail to understand why the debits relating to
previous years could not be anticipated at the budget and revised
estimates stage.

*Appendix 1.



5

As regards adjustments of book-debit vouchers relating to ex-
penditure incurred by the Missions abroad during previous years, the
Committee would invite attention to their recommendations con-
tained in para 6(iv) of the 32nd Report (Second Lok Sabha) and
reiterate that “all expenditure incurred in a year should, as a rule be
adjusted in the Accounts of that year and agencies incurring ex-
penditure on behalf of other Departments should pass on the debits
and particulars thereof to the Departments/Accounts Officers con-
cerned for acceptance and adjustment well in time”.

They would also like the Ministry of Finance to issue suitable
instructions in the matter.

(ii) *MINISTRY OF FINANCE (DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
& COMPANY LAW)

Grant No. 24—Customs—Excess: Rs. 1842220 (Voted)

The main reason for the excess is stated to be the phenomenal in-
crease in expenditure under the Group Head “B-Sea Customs Charges
at Ports”, as a result of increase in the commission charges paid to
the P. & T. Department and increase in charges paid to the Union
Excise Department (Out Ports).

As regards increase in the Commission charges to the P. & T.
Department, the Committee are surprised to note that the Ministry
of Finance did not agree to pay the arrears of commission at the
enhanced rate during 1962-63 on the ground that recourse to Supple-
mentary Grant or advance from Contingency Fund was the only al-
ternative (additional funds not being available) and this was not
done pending verification of the total amounts of customs duty re-
alised during each year through the intermediary of Port Offices and
of the reasons for increase thereof.

The Committee would in this connection invite attention to the
recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee contained in
para. 6(vi) of their 41st Report (2nd Lok Sabha) and para. 7(iii) of
their 16th Report (Third Lok Sabha) that postponement of expen-
diture on the plea of lack of funds is objectionable and violates effec-
tive Parliamentary control. The Committee have been informed that
action on the recommendation of the Committee made in their 16th
Report (Third Lok Sabha) is under consideration. The Committee
would urge that an early dicision in the matter should be taken as it
had important bearing on parliamentary control.

The Committee would also like to observe that the Government
revised in December, 1962, the basis for the payment of commission
charges to the P. & T. Department and that the latter Department
intimated the additional demand in February, 1963. There was no
justification for not making provision for the payment as the veri-
fication could be made and adjustments made in the accounts by book
adjustment even after the close of the financial year.

*Appendix I1.



6

As regards increase in charges paid to the Union Excise Depart-
ment (Out Ports) it has been stated by the Ministry that in the Cen-
tral Excise there was an adjustment at the last moment of certain
expenditure pertaining to previous years on account of operation,
manning and maintenance of six C.B.R. launches manned by the
Navy. It has further been stated that there was no indication upto
the end of December, 1962 as to what would be the order of further
payments that would be raised by the Naval authorities during the
rest of the year.

An excess of Rs. 6,16,046 also occurred for the same reason under
Grant No. 25—Union Excise Duties.

The Committee do not find this explanation satisfactory. This
case indicates, in their opinion, that the progress of expenditure was
not watched closely through the Liability Register required to be
maintained according to the instruction issued by the Ministry of
Finance in August, 1955. The Committee desire that instructions
issued on the subject should be strictly followed by all concerned by
keeping proper liaison with other Departmental and Accounts Officers,
so that such cases may not recur.

(iii) *MINISTRY OF FINANCE (DEPARTMENT OF ECONO-
MIC AFFAIRS)

Grant No. 27—Stamps—Excess: Rs. 20,68,950 (Voted)

The excess was stated to have occurred mainly under the sub-
head C. 1(1) (4)—Purchase of stores comprising raw material for post
cards, envelops, etc.,, and other non-postal items such as banderols,
cheques, etc.

The Ministry have stated that although in October, 1962, the
Master, India Security Press had suggested augmentation of budget
provision from Rs. 188'46 lakhs to Rs. 21317 lakhs, Government did
not consider it necessary to increase the provision. In December,
the Master {felt that looking to the trend of supplies as well as actual
expenditure till then, the delivery of all consignments might not
materialise before 31st March, 1963 and hence he did not press for
augmentation of the budget provision necessitating a supplementary
grant. It has further been stated that expenditure upto the middle
of January, 1963 was Rs. 63-47 lakhs, and upto the end of February,
1963 was Rs. 84:51 lakhs only, but the payments in March, 1963
alone amounted to nearly Rs. 120 lakhs.

The Committee consider that the practice of basing the antici-
pation of expenditure merely on the “irend of supplics as well as
actual expenditure” is not correct as much as commitments entered
into should not be ignored. The Committee are not, therefore, con-
vinced of the arguments advanced for not accepting the suggestion of
Master, India Security Press for augmentation of budget provision.

Had there been a liaison between the indenting and supplying De-
poertments, the excess in this case would have been avoided. In this

*Appendix 1V,



7

connection, the Committee would reiterate the recommendations con-
tained in para. 5 of their Report (1950-51) on the accounts of 1947-48
(Post-Partition), para 15(i) of their First Report (1951-52) and para
5 of their Second Report (Second Lok Sabha).

The Committee also feel that rush of expenditure towards the
ciose of the financial year should as far as possible, be avoided.

(iv) *MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

Grant No. 58—Andaman and Nicobar Islands-—~Excess: Rs. 187,650
(Voted).

The excess was stated to be due to adjustment of unanticipated
debits.

It has been stated by the Ministry that the procedure for payment
of freight bills (for carrying of Timber of Andaman Forest Depart-
ment) is somewhat cumbersome. The question whether the pro-

ccdure can be simplified is being taken up with the Ministry of
Finance.

The Committee would like this matter to he taken up early, with
the Ministry of Finance, if not already done, and a decision simplify-
ing the procedure for payment of freight bill taken early.

As regards adjustment of debits of Rs. 10,90,323 (received after the
end of the financial year) it has been stated by the Ministry that
“it was {elt that there would be delay in the finalisation of freight
rates as well as in the presentation of bills”.

The intimations in regard to bills amounting to Rs. 6:59 lakhs and
Rs. 3'15 lakhs had been received from the Director General of Ship-
ping on 18th December, 1962 and 21st January, 1963 respectively. In
view of this, the surmises made by the Ministry lacked justification.

(v) **MINISTRY OF FINANCE (DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC
AFFAIRS)

Grant No. 123—Loans and Advances by the Central Government—
Excess: 1,93,10,000 (Charged).

It has been stated by the Ministry of Finance that the excess oc-
curred as a result of certain adjustments in accounts which involved

no actual payment and were carried out without being covered by
provision of funds.

It has also been stated that the Grant ‘Loans and Advances by
the Central Government’ is a composite Grant covering the require-
ment of all Administrative Ministries and Union Territory Adminis-
trations for giving loans and advances to State and Union
Territory Governments. While the loans to State Governments are

*Appendix VIII.
**Appendix XIV.



3

‘Charged’ on the Consolidated Fund of India under Article 283(2) of
the Constitution, the other loans and advances are subject to the Vote
of the Lok Sabha in terms of Article 113(2) of the Constitution.

With regard to the accounting of the recovery of excess payments
of Central assistance to States in the form of loans, the procedure
introduced in December, 1962 was that the gross amounts of the years
on the disbursement side, and covered by adequate appropriation
of funds. It has been stated in the note that the Ministry of Food
and Agriculture (Department of Agriculture) while sanctioning loans
to State Governments in 1962-63 for their plan schemes in the Agri-
culture Sector, made deductions on account of excess payments in
earlier years. They, however, inadvertantly omitted to ask for
sufficient provisicn to cover the national disbursements represented
by the adjustments in accounts in respect of deductions made. As a
result, adjustments amounting to Rs. 353-14 lakhs in all remained
uncovered by appropriation

The Committee regret to note the lapse on the part of the Minis-
try of Food and Agriculture (Department of Agriculture) in this
matter. It is really unfortunate that such “inadvertant omissions”
should have occurred. The Committee hope that such mistakes
would be avoided in future.

It has further been stated that Rehabilitation Department issued
a formal sanction on 7th December, 1962 (in accordance with a deci-
sion taken in the matter) for the cost of evacuee agricultural land
being treated as a loan to the State Government bearing interest at
49, per annum. The Department also initially proposed necessary
provision to cover the adjustments in the accounts of 1962-63 of this
transaction which involved no cash payment. However, in the mid-
dile of January, 1963, they decided that no provision was necessary
in that year for this purpose as the State Governments acceptance
to the terms and conditicns of the loan had not been received, nor
it was expected within the few days of 1962-63 then remaining. The
formal amendment to the sanction dated the 7th December, 1962
specifying that the adjustment would be carried out in 1963-64 was,
however, issued by the Rehabilitation Department in June, 1963 by
which time the A. G. had already carried out the adjustment in the
accounts of 1962-63.

The Committee are unhappy to note the failure of the Ministry
of Rehabilitation to amend their sanction of December, 1962 in time
to enable the authorities to act before the close of the financial year.
The Committee need hardly emphasise that in such cases time is of
essence and they hope that such delays would be avoided in future.

The Committee have been informed that measures to ensure a
better control over expenditure adjustable under such comnmosite
grants, wlgich cover the requirements of all Ministries, are under
consideration. The Committee would like the matter to be finalised
carly, so that such excesses do not occur in future. '



9
(vi) *MINISTY OF HEALTH

Grant No. 127—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Health—Excess:
Rs. 15,75,127 (Voted)

The overall excess had been mainly attributed by the Ministry
to the extra stores purchased by four Medical Stores Depots over
and above the sanctioned allotment.

It has been stated by the Ministry of Health that consequent on
the declaration of National Emergency, the Depots anticipated in
excess of Rs. 65.37 lakhs under “Material Purchases (India)”. The
Director General Health Services considered this expenditure ines-
capable but keeping in view the fact that all the State Governments
might not draw full requirements on account of inadequate budget
provision and the fact that it “may not be possible to make pay-
ments before the close of the financial year and also after reviewing
the expenditure figures relating to the previous years, it was decid-
ed that no supplementary grant need be obtained during 1962-63”.
Instructions were accordingly issued on 4-3-1963 to all the
Medical Stores Depots to stop further purchases and keep the ex-
penditure within the limit of the sanctioned budget allotment.

The Committee are not at all convinced with the reasons put
forward by the Ministry explaining the excess. They are unable to
appreciate how the Ministry asked all the Medical Stores Depots as
late as 4th March, 1963 to stop further purchases and keep the ex-
penditure within the limit of the sanctioned budget allotment. This
only shows that there was no clear planning or understanding of the
matter on the part of the authorities concerned. The Committee
also do not understand how the Ministry expected that issue of ins-
tructions on 4-3-1963 (when the financial year was to close on 31-3-
1963) could have much effect when it was expected much earlier
that an excess expenditure would occur. In the opinion of the Com-
mittee, in view of the fact that due to the National Emergency, the
Government of India had desired that sufficient stocks of medical
stores might be kept ready in the District Hospitals and big hospi-
tals to enable them to meet the need of the hour and the Medical
Stores Organisation had been asked to take certain steps to tide
over the difficulties, the wiser course for the Ministry would have
been to accept the proposal of the Director General, Health Ser-
vices for obtaining the Supplementary Grant.

7. With these observations, the Committee recommend that the
excesses referred to in para 4 above may be regularised in the
manner prescribed in Article 115 of the Constitution.

8. The Committee would like to place on record their apprecia-
tion of the assistance rendered to them in this task by the Comp-
troller and Auditor General of India.

NEw DELH1; R. R. MORARKA,
Dated the 25th January, 1965. Chairman,
Magha 7, 1886 (Saka). Public Accounts Committee,

*Appendix XVI



PART 11

Proceedings of the Sixty-fourth sitting of the Public Accounts Committee

held on 25th January, 1965

The Committee sat from 10.00 to 12.15 hrs.

FORNS LI N R

w &

1R

Tu.

17.

PRESENT
Shri R. R. Morarka—Chairman

MEMBERS

. Shrimati Akkamma Devi

. Shri J. B. S. Bist

. Shri N. T. Das

. Shri Gulabrao Keshavrao Jedhe

Shri R. Keishing

. Shri V. C. Parashar

. Shri Nanubhai N. Patel

. Shri C. L. Narasimha Reddy
10.
. Shri Ravindra Varma
12.
13.
14,

Dr. Ranen Sen

Shri Vishram Prasad
Shri Chandra Shekhar
Shri S. C. Deb

. Shri R. S. Panjhazari

Shri Ram Sahai

Shri S. S. N. Tankha.

Shri G. Swaminathan—Addl. Deputy Comptroller  and
Auditor General,

Shri R. K. Khanna—Accountant General Central Revenues.

Shri D. D. Dhingra—A.G.. Commerce, Works - Miscellaneous.

Shri N. K. Bhattacharva—Director of Commercial Audit.

SECRETARIAT

Shri H. N. Trivedi—Deputy Secretary.
Shri R. M. Bhargava—Under Secretary.

The Committee discussed informally points arising out of Audit

Report

(Civil), 1964 and Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1962-63

and Audit Report (Commercial), 1964 in so far as they related to
Ministries of Works & Hcusing and Finance.

10



Il

Thereafter, the Committee considered their draft 31st Report on
excesses over voted Grants and charged Appropriations disclosed in
Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1962-63 and approved the same with
modifications here and there.

The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign the Report on
their behalf. The Committee authorised the Chairman/Shri V. C
Parashar to present the Report to the Lok Sabha.

The Committee also authorised Shri S. S. N. Tankha/Shri Chan-
drasekhad to lay a copy of the Report on the Table of the Rajya Sabha.



APPENDICES

2052 (Aii) LS—2



APPENDIX I
[Para 6(i) of Report]
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY AND SUPPLY
(DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY)

Note for the Public Accounts Committee for regulation of Excess
over voted grant in respect of Grant No. 1: Ministry of Commerce

%léd Industry as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil)
1962-63.

The total excess under Grant No. 1—Ministry of Commerce and
Industry as shown in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 1962-63 was
Rs. 1,45,149 under the following group-heads:—

Final Grant Actual Excess
Expenditure
A.1 : Secretariat
O. . . 63,48,000
S. . . 3,53,000 67,98,400 69,32,932 1.34,532
R. . . 97,400
B. Deparimeni of Company Law Administration
C. . . 15,09,000
R. (—) . . 97,400 14,11,600 14,24,755 13,155
C.—Charges-in-Engind 12,000 9,462 (—)2,538
ToTaL . . . . . 82,22,000 83,67,149 1,45,149

The reasons for Excess under each group-head are explained in
the following paragraphs : —
1. Group-head A. 1 Secretariat—Excess Rs. 1,34,532.
(a) This excess is mainly due to more expenditure than anticipated on )

arrears to Assistants and Stenographers, on account of refixation of »Rs. 26,408
their pay under C.C.S. (Revised Pay) Rules, 1960

{b) Adjustment of Book Debit vouchers relating to the expenditure in- 1}
curred by the Missions abroad during previous years for which no }Rs. 16,366
prior intimation regarding their adjustment was sent to the late
Ministry of Commerce & Industry

(¢) More expenditure thananticipated on (i) T.A. (ii) Overtime Allowance
due to increased activities of the Ministry . . . . . S Rs. 47,615

15



16

(d) (1) Adjustment of Debits in respect of Telephone Bills relating to pre-
vious financial years which have been adjusted in the accounts for the
months of Feb.,, March, March (Final), March Supplementary Rs. 26,000
1963 . . . . . . . . . .

(ii) Due to additional expenditure on purchase of Books and Publi-
cations, Liveries and Uniforms, Postage, as well as adjustment of
Telephone Charges in the accounts for March, March (Final) and
March (Suppl.) 1963 over and above the amount originally pro-

vided for . . . . . . . Rs. 33,462

ToraL . . . Rs. 1,49,851

The above excess of Rs. 1,49,851 was offset by saving of Rs. 4,319
due to cancellation of certain delegations and due to non-filling of
vacant posts in the office of Branch Secretariat, Bombay as an eco-
nomy measure (Rs. 11,000) thus leaving an excess of Rs. 1,34,532.

11. A.2. Departmentof Company Law Administration Excess Rs. 13,155
(a) This excess is due mainly to payment of arrears more than anticipate
onacount of refixation of Pay of some Assistants . . . . Rs. 7,075
(b) Due to increased expenditure under Service Postage, Telephone, Law _
Charges and Misc., Office expenses by book adjustment . . Rs. 14,690
ToTaL . . Rs. 21,765

This was partly offset by saving of Rs. 8,610 under “Allowance and
Hon.” on account of non-payment of Dearness Allowance, thus
leaving an excess of Rs. 13,155,

Total excess under “A-1: Secretariat” and “A-2: Department of
Company Law Administration” Rs. 1,47,687 was offset by saving
under “Charges-in-England” leaving a net excess of Rs. 145,149
under the grant.

This has been vetted by Accountant General, Commerce, Works
and Miscellaneous, New Delhi.

(Sd.) P. M. NAYAK,
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of India,
Ministry of Industry and Supply,
(Department of Industry).



APPENDIX I
[Para 6(ii) of Report]
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(DEPTT. OF REVENUE AND COMPANY LAW)
Excess in Grant No. 24—Customs—1962-63.

Page 13 of the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 1962-63 and para
27(a) of the Audit Report, 1964—P. 26

There was a total Budget provision of Rs. 400.88 lakhs in the Cus-
toms Grant for the year 1962-63. The actual expenditure was, how-
ever, Rs. 419.30 lakhs which records an excess of Rs. 18.42 lakhs over
the total grant. The excess is made up as under: —

Group heads Final Grant Actual Variations
1962-63 Expenditure

B—Sea Customns charges at the Ports . 3,00,40,600 3,19,20,422  (+)18,79,8:2
All other heads . . . . . 1,00,47,400 1,00,09,798 (—)37,602
Granp ToTaL . . . 4,00,88,000 4,19,30,220  (+)18,42,220

2. The main reason for the excess was the phenominal increase in
expenditure under the Group head “B-Sea Customs Charges at the
Ports”, as a result of the following two factors:—

(a) Increase in the Commission Charges paid to the P. and T. Depart-
ment (Rs. 6-79 lakhs)

The P. and T. Department is paid commission for collection of
Customs Duty on articles of inward foreign letters and parcels
through the intermediary of post offices. The actual commission
charges payable to the P. and T. are worked out by the A. G. P. and
T. after the close of the year and adjusted in the Customs Grant by
book transfer.

The budget grant for the year 1962-63 was Rs. 11.67 lakhs for pay-
ment of commission charges to the D.G. P. and T. and the Revised
estimates were placed at Rs. 10.59 lakhs. The estimates were framed,
as in the past, on the basis of expenditure incurred by the D. G. P.
and T. on this work. In December, 1962, the Government revised
the basis for the payment of commission charges to the P. and T.
Department. It was decided that from 1960 onwards the commission
should be charged at the rate of 5 per cent of the amount of customs

17



18

duty realised through the intermediary of post offices. The D. G. P.
and T. accordingly raised the revised demand of Rs. 17.38 lakhs (in-
cluding arrears of Rs. 1.99 lakhs for the years 1860-61 and 1961-62)
in February, 1963. At this time, the Revised Estimates for the year
1962-63 had already been finalised and additional funds were not
available to meet the increased demand. Recourse to Supplementary
Grant or advance from the Contingency Fund was the only alterna-
tive. But this was not done pending verification of the total amounts
of Customs duty realised during each year through the intermediary
of post offices and of the reasons for increase thereof. Hence this
Ministry did not agree to pay the arrears of commission at the en-
hanced rate during that particular year. The D.G.P. and T. was in-
formed of the position. The adjustment was however, made by the
Accountant General on the basis of the enhanced rate, and so the
excess of Rs. 6.79 lakhs resulted under this head.

(b) Increase in charges paid to the Union Excise Department (Out
Ports)—Rs. 15-14 lakhs.

The administration of minor ports and Land Customs work is
done by the Central Excise Department on behalf of the Customs
Department. The expenditure on staff employed on customs work is
first debited to the Central Excise grant and subsequently recovered
from the Customs Department at the end of the year on the basis of
an accepted formula. Thus, the amount payable by the Customs De-
partment is dependent on the expenditure incurred under the major
head “2-Union Duties”.

‘I'he amount recoverable from the Customs Department on account
of expenditure on minor ports is provided for under the sub-head
“B-10. Charges paid to the Union Excise Department”. The budget
provision, the final grant and the actual expenditure during the year
1962-63 under this sub-head were as under:—

(In akhs of Rs.)

Sanctioned Grant Final Grant Actual Expenditure  Excess over the final
1962-63 1962-63 1962-63 grant
82-47 85-12 10026 (+)15-14

The final grant under this sub-head was arrived at mainly on the
basis of position obtaining under the corresponding sub-head in the
Central Excise Grant. Since, in the Central Excise grant, there was
an adjustment at the last moment of certain expenditure pertaining
to previous years on account of operation, manning and Maintenance
of six CBR launches manned by the Navy, there resulted an excess
of Rs. 1514 lakhs under this su{-head also. The budget provision
made to meet the normal payment to Navy for the year 1962-63 was
Rs. 16 lakhs. In March, 1963, when the position of excesses/savings
was reviewed, the total requirements for payment to Navy were
placed at Rs. 21,95400. This figure was arrived at on the basis of



19

actua]l expenditure of Rs. 14,99,959 upto the end of December, 1962
.and subsequent-payments expected to be authorised by this Ministry
.during the rest of the year. There was no indication at that time as
‘to what would be the order of further payments that would be raised
by the Naval authorities during the rest of the year. Contrary to ex-
pectations, the debits raised totalled Rs. 35,95,411-93 (including debits
of Rs. 19,17,534'10 nP. pertaining to the years 1960-61 and 1961-
62) against the final grant of Rs. 21,95,400. This resulted in a recovery
-of Rs. 100-26 lakhs from the Customs Department, leading to the excess
obe}:. 15.14 lakhs over the final grant of Rs. 85.12 lakhs under this
sub-head.

The above two factors account for an excess of Rs. 21-93 lakhs.
This has been partly counter-balanced by savings of Rs. 3-51 lakhs
under the various other sub-heads, thus resulting in a net excess of
Rs. 18-42 lakhs.

From the above facts, it would be seen that the net excess of

Rs. 1842 lakhs was primarily due to adjustment of old debits.

(Sd/-) D. P. ANAND,
Joint Secretary to the Government of India



APPENDIX III
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DEPTT. OF REVENUE & COMPANY LAW)
Excess in Grant No. “25-—Union Excise Duties” 1962-63

'Page 14 of the Appropriation Accounts and para 27(a) of the Audit
Report 1964—P. 26

QOriginal and Supplementary Actual expenditure Excess
Appropriation
Rs. Rs. Rs.
10,22,16,000 10,2 8,32,046 (+)6,16,0.46

There was a Budget provision of Rs. 9,82,16,000 in the Union Excise
Grant which was subsequently increased to Rs. 10 ,22,16,000 by ob-
taining a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 40,00,000 (Votcd) in November,
196 due to increase in the rate of Dearness Allowance and grant of
Children Educational Allowance etc. At the time of ten monthly
estimates, savings to the extent of Rs. 65,200 were anticipated and they
were surrendered to the Government. However, contrary 1o this
Ministry’s expectations, actual expenditure had been Rs. 10,28,32,046
which records an excess of Rs. 6,16.046 over the Sanctioned grant.

The above excess had occurred under the head “D-Charges on
coilection of Land Customns Duty” in the Maharashtra Circle of
account (Bombay Central Excise Collectorate) due to adJus1ment at
the last moment of certain cxpendlturc pertaining to previous vears
on account of operation. manning and Maintenance of six CBR
launches manned by the Navy. A budget provision of Rs. 16 lakhs was
made to mee* the normul payments to Navy for the year 1962-63. In
IMarch, 1963, when the position of excesses/savings in the Grant was
reviewed, the total requirements for payment to Navy were placed
at Rs. 21,95400. This figure was arrived at on the basis of actual ex-
penditure of Rs. 14,99.952 upto the end of December. 1962 and subse-
guen’ pavments exnected to be cuthorised by the Board during the
rest of the year. There was no indication at that time as to what would

20



21

be the order of further payments that would be raised by the Naval’
authorities during the rest of the year. Contrary to expectations, the’
debits raised totalled Rs. 35,95,411-93 (including debits of
Rs. 19,17,534-10 nP pertaining to the years 1960-61 and 1961-62) against
the final grant of Rs. 21,95,400. This resulted in an excess of Rs. 14
lakhs which was partially counter-balanced by savings under various
gther items leaving the net excess of Rs. 6,16,046 in the Union Excise
rrant,

(5d/-) R. N. MISRA,
Joint Secretary to the Government of India..



APPENDIX 1V
[Para 6(iii) of Report]
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DEPTT. OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS)

‘Regarding Excess Expenditure under Grant No. 27-Stamps during
1962-63 (Reference Para 27(a) of the Audit Report (Civil) 1964

(P. 27)
Item Particulars Total Expenditure Excess Percen- Audit Remarks
No. of Grant Grant Amount tage
(3) 27-Stamps . 2,74,81,000  2,95,49,950 20,68.950 7-6

(The Excess occurred mainly under head ‘India Security Press’. It was stated 10 b€
mainly due to placing of order for extra paper required to meet the increased dem or
.the Posts and Telegraphs Department for post cards, envelopes, inland letters etc. °® efore
the receipt of the intimation of cut in the revises estimate in Dccember, 1962 by the
Ministry of Finance).

2. The excess of Rs. 2069 lakhs occurred mainly under the sub-
head C. 1(1) (4)—Purchase of Stcres comprising raw material for pos:
cards, envelopes, etc. and other non-postal items such as banderols,
cheques, etc. Under this head, a budget provision of Rs. 188-46 lakhs
was made, which was based on the value of stores already indented
and those likely to be indented during the year 1962-63. In the course
of the year, there had been increased demand for the postal stationery,
etc. irom the Posts and Telegraphs Department to cope with which
the Master India Security Press had to place immediate orders (in
September and November, 1962) for supply of the required raw mate-
rial. Although in October, 1962 the Master had suggested augmenta-
tion of the Budget Provision from Rs. 188-46 lakhs to Rs. 213.17 lakhs,
‘Government did not consider it necessary to increase the provision for
‘the following reasons: —

(i) During the first half of 1962-63, the value of stores received
was only of the order of Rs. 76-135 lakhs;

(ii) During the previous 3 years namely 1959-60, 1960-61 and
19€1-62 there had been regular savings under this Demand
of Rs. 56:29 lakhs, 27.69 lakhs and 9.99 lakhs respectively;
and

22



23

(iii) It was expected that any consignments delivered in
March, 1963, would be paid for after March in 1963-64
since the Security Press makes payment by adjustment
and it takes some time for suppliers to present their bills
to the Pay and Accounts Officer, who has to clear them.

Ia December, 1962 the Master felt that looking to the trend of sup-
plies as well as the actual expenditure till then, the delivery of all
consignments might not materialise before 31st March, 1963 and
hence he did not press for augmentation of the Budget Provision,
necessitating a supplementary grant. The expenditure upto the
middle of January, 1963 was Rs. 63-47 lakhs and upto the end of
February, 1963 was Rs. 84-51 lakhs only. But the payments in
Maren, 1963 accounts turned out to be very heavy, the total pay-
ment: made in that month alone amounted to nearly Rs. 120 lakhs.
The tollowing payments made in March, 1963 by the Directorate
General, India Store Department, London, for supplies of imported
pape: in March, 1963 and by the Directorate General, Supplies and
Disposals New Delhi, for supplies of indigenous papers received in
Maren, 1963 could not be anticipated and were expected to be car-
ried over to the next financial year:

(Rs. in Lakhs)
1. D.G., 1.S.D., London 7-17
2. D.G.. S.& D., New Delhi 11-79
Torar. . . - 18-96

3. The above has been vetted by Audit.

(S8d/-) M. R. YARDI,
Joint Secretary to the Government of India.



APPENDIX V

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL.
OF INDIA

Note Explaining the Reasons for Excess in Grant No. 28—Audit in
Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1962-63

Sanctioned Grant (Voted) . . . . . . . 12,4}2,58.8,000
Supplementary Grant . . . . . . . . Nil.
Actual expenditure . . . . . . . . . 12,45,45,497
Excess . . . . . . . . . . . 2,57:497
Percentage of Excess . . . . . . . . 0-2

2. The excess was due to additional expenditure arising from
the increase in the rates of dearness allowance of Central Govern-
men' employees drawing basic pay below Rs. 400/- per month with
retrospective effect from 1-11-1961, vide orders issued in the Minis-
try of Finance O.M. No. F. 1(1)-E. 11/B/62, dated the 18th April, 1962.
As the decision to increase the dearness allowance was taken by
the Government of India a few days before the presentation of
the budget on 23rd April 1962, the additional requirements on this
account could not be included in the individual Demands. A lump-
sum provision of Rs. 7:38 crores was, however, included by Govern-
ment 1n Grant No. 34—‘Other Revenue Expenditure of the Minis-
try of Finance’. In para 3 of their O.M. No. F. 5(3)-B/62, dated the
27th Jure, 1962, the Government of India, Ministry of Finance
(Department of Economic Affairs) intimated that the provision of
Rs. 7-38 crores in Grant No. 3% would be surrendered to Govern-
ment ara hence called for proposals for Supplementary Demands
to mect the increased cost of dearness allowance after reviewing
the position of the Grant.

3. The position of expenditure in 1962-63 in all the offices of the
Indian Audit & Accounts Department was reviewed early in
December, 1962, when an additional expenditure of Rs. 42 lakhs
was esiimated on account of increase in the rates of dearness
allowance and payment of arrears from 1-11-1961. In view of the
National Emergency, it was decided not to go in for a Supplemen-
tary Demand but to meet the excess expenditure on account of
dearn~ss allowance by effecting economies in other items of ex-
penditure included in the Grant. Accordingly, cuts aggregating
Rs. 42.35,000/- were imposed on the total ‘probable requirements’
for 1962-63 estimated by the various offices of the Indian Audit &
Accounts Department, who were requested to make all-out efforts to

24



a5

«economise. While the above measures resulted in savings adequate

to meet most of the additional expenditure, an amount of Rs. 2,57,497
-was left uncovered.

4. In the circumstances explained above, it is requested that
excess expenditure of Rs. 2,57,497/- in the ‘Voted’ Section of Grant
No. 28—Audit may kindly be recommended for regularisation un-
~der Art. 115(I) (b) of the Constitution.

(8d/-) M. S. BHATNAGAR,
Deputy Comptroller & Auditor Genl. of India.



APPENDIX VI
No. F. 8(6)—B/64
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS)
New Delhi, the 19th May, 1964.

MEMORANDUM

SusJecT: —Notes regarding the excesses in the Grants and Appro-
priations as reported in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil)
for 1962-63 relating to the Ministry of Finance.

Grant No. 31—Pensions and other Retirement Benefits

Rs.
Final Grant (Voted) $,34,98,000
Actua)l Expenditure (Voted) 5,37,4.4,287
2,46,281

Excess (Voted)

The esiimates under this Grant are framed on the basis of the
data furnished by the Accounts Officers, who in turn depend upon
the progress of actuals and other information available with them.
As the payment of pensions and gratuities largely depends upon the
claims preferred by the pensioners, it is not possible to make a pre-
cise forecast of the payvments likely to be made and adjusted, par-
ticularly tfowards the close of the year.

When the Supplementary Grant of Rs. 35 lakhs was obtained in
February, 1963, it was expected that the total requirements for the
year, ioliowing the current and the past trends, would not exceed
Rs. 535 crores. Due mainly to larger payments towards the end of
the vear than anticipated, final actuals exceeded the sanctioned pro-
vision by Rs. 893 lakhs under the subhead “A-Superannuation and
Retired Allowances” which wag parily counterbalanced by savings
under other heads in the Grant, leaving a net excess of Rs. 246281
which has now to be regularised.

This has been seen by Audit.

(Sd/-) SHIV NAUBH SINGH.
Joint Secretary to the Government of India..

The Chairman and Members of the Public Accounts Committee.

26



APPENDIX VII
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

Note regarding the amount expended in éxcess of the grant for the
vear ended 31st March, 1963, in respect of Grant No. 50-—Zonal
Councils, for the year 1962-63.

Final Grant—Rs. 2,41,000.
Actual Expenditure—Rs. 2,51,056.
Excess—Rs. 10,056.

In accordance with Article 115 of the Constitution, this excess
expenditure is required to be regularised by Parliament.

2. A provision of Rs. 2,35,000 was originally made in the Budget
Estimates for 1962-63. When the grant as a whole was reviewed in
the month of January, 1963, on the basis of actual expenditure for
the first eight months and estimated expenditure for the remaining
four months, it was found that the requirement for the whole year
(1962-63) for the grant was likely to be Rs. 2,43,200 against the
sanctioned grant of Rs. 2,35,000 needing an additional amount of
Rs. 8.200. Since, however, the accepted figure of Revised Estimates
for 1962-63 for the grant was Rs. 241,000, it was decided to obtain
a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 6,000 only in order to ensure that
the original sanctioned grant plus the Supplementary Grant did not
exceed the figure of Revised Estimates as accepted by the Ministry
of Finance.

3. The excess expenditure was due to the following reasons:—

(i) Southern Zonal Council.—At the time of framing of the
Budget Estimates for 1962-63, the Superintendent, Southern Zonal
Council, was being treated as re-employed after retirement and his
pay was taken at the rate of Rs. 282.50 p.m. and he was allowed ‘o
draw pension separately. In April, 1962, however, ie. after the
budget was framed, it was decided to treat the Superintendent as in
continuous service and not as a re-empioyed officer. This necessi-
tated the fixation of his payv at the rate of 575 p.m. and he was not
allowed any pensicn.  In the supplementary demand., which was
oblained towards the end of the vear, provision was made for the
increased pay for 12 months on this account. After the end of the
year, however, it came to light that the Accountant General,
Madras, had adjusted in the accounts of the year 1962-63, as pay, a
sum of Rs. 5,722 representing the amount of pension drawn for the
peried from 1st July, 1959 to 28th February, 1962. Moreover, the
officer drew arrears of pay for the period 6th July, 1959 to 3lst
March, 1962 amounting to Rs. 1,816. This fact was brought to the
notice of this Ministry towards the middle of February, 1963. when

L Xed
-



28

‘the proposal for supplementary grant had already been prepared
.and sent to the Ministry of Finance. Thus, a total amount of
Rs. 7538 which could not be anticipated at the time of the supple-
mentary demand, was adjusted in the accounts for the year 1962-63.

(ii) Eastern Zonal Council—An amount of Rs. 379 was adjusted
in the accounts after the close of the year on account of payment
of arrears to the former Joint Secretary of the Eastern Zonal
Council as a result of revision of pay of LA.S. officers. A sum of
Rs. 1332 representing arrears of telephone charges payable to the
P. & T. Department was also adjusted in the accounts for 1962-63.
The major part of this amount, namelv, Rs. 1172 was adjusted in
March, 1963, Supplementary.

(iii) Central Zonal Council.—An unanticipated excess expendi-
ture of Rs. 807 occurred as a result of increased expenditure on re-
imbursement of medical expenses and payment of dearness allow-
ance and other allowances to the staff.

4. It will be observed from the above that out of the excess ex-
penditure of Rs. 10,056 as much as Rs. 9,249 was due to adjustments
in the accounts that were not anticipated at the time of the original
budget provision or the supplementary demand. The balance of
Rs. 807 was due to the excess expenditure in the Central Zonal
Council for the reasons mention'd above  This expenditure could
not be postponed.

5. This note has been seen by Audit.

(Sd/-) A. D. PANDE,
Joint Secretary.



APPENDIX VIII
[Para 6(iv) of Report]
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

Note regarding the amount expended in excess of the Grant for the
year ended 31st March, 1963, in respect of Grant No. 58—Anda-
man and Nicobar Islands.

Final Grant Rs. 3,10,63,000
Actual Expenditure Rs. 3,12,50,650
Excess Rs. 1,87,650

In accordance with Article 115 of the Constitution, this excess
expenditure is required to be regularised by Parliament.

2. The excess occurred mainly under the following Sub-head:—

Sub-head | Final Actual Excess
Grant Expenditure
Rs, Rs. Rs.
L. —FORESTS
C.1—Conservancy and Works . . . 86,60,600 93.67.029 7,06,429

The excess was due to adjustment of unanticipated debits as ex-
plained below.

3. Timber of Andamans Forest Department which are in excess
of the carrying capacity of the Government Vessels ‘m.v. Andamans’
and ‘m.v. Nicobar’ are shipped by Conference Line Vessels arrang-
ed by the Director General of Shipping, Bombay. The procedure
for pavment of freight bills is somewhat cumbersome and is as
tollows.

The Forest Department sends telegraphic advice to the D.G,
Shipping, Bombay, and Shipping Corporation of India, Bombay and
Calcutta, about the tonnage shipped and the amount of freight pay-
able by Forest Department, as soon as Ships sail with timber from
Andamans Ports. In the usual course, Shipping Companies sub-
mit to the D.G. Shipping, Bombay. bills for 90 per cent of freight
as soon as telegraphic advice from Forest Department is received
by them. Bills for the balance of 10 per cent of freight are sub-
mitted on proof of correct delivery of timber cargc at ports of desti-

29
2052 (Aii) LS—3.



30
nation. The D.G. Shipping Bombay, after countersigning freight
bills, forwards the same to the Pay and Accounts Officer, Govern-
ment of Maharashtra, for payment. On receipt of such paid vou-
chers from the Pay and Accounts Officer, the Accountant General.
Maharashtra, raises debits against the Accountant General, Central
Revenues, New Delhi, who passes them on to Forest Department.
Andamans. for adjustment. The receipt and adjustment of such
debits by the Forest Department depends on their movement
through various channels. In view of the abowve procedure, all ad-
justments relating to a year are not carried out during the same
vear. The question whether this procedure can be simplified is
being taken up with the Ministry of Finance.

4. Intimation in regard to Bill amounting to Rs. 653001 uand
Rs. 3.15,444 was received from the Director General. Shipping on
18th December 1962 and 21Ist January. 1963 respectively. However,
during the vear 1962-63, freight rates for Timber for the period com-
mencing from June, 1962 were under revision by the (Government
of India. It was felt that there would be delay in the finalisation
of freight rates as well as in the presentation of bills and that some
of the debits which had to pass through various channels would he
received for adjustment only after the closure of accounts for 1962-
63. However, contrary to this expectation, debits for freight(s)
amounting in all to Rs. 1090323 were received in April and May.
1963, i.e. after the end of financial year 1962-63. As these  debsts
were received prior to closure of accounts for 1962-63. thev had to
be adjusted in the accounts of that wvear.

5. The excess under this sub-head was to a large exien! counter-
balanced by savings elsewhere in the Grant bringing down the net
excess for the grant as a whole to Rs. 1.87.650.

This note has been seen by audit.

(Sd.) A. D. PANDE,
Joint Secretary to the Government oj India.



APPENDIX IX

MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES
(DEPARTMENT OF IRON AND STEEL)

Neote for Public Accounts Committer explaining the reasons for the
excess over Voted Granis—vide para 27 (a)—Item No. 9 of
Central (Civi') Audit Report, 1964,

Parriculars of arant Total grant Fxpenditure’ Excess

Amount  Percent.

$-—Orher Revenue Pypenditure
of the Mintstry ot Steel and
Heavy Industries . . $3.41.7 1000 S7.62,61.011 12095611 R’

1

The excess occurred under the head “Transfer to Iron and Sted!
Equalisation Fund of Net Proceeds of Surcharge and Miscellaneous
Receipts™

The transactions of the Equalisation Fund are routzd  throeuen
the Consolidated Fund of India.  The <urcharge reoresentng ine
difference between the se'ling price and the retentia prico of lron
and Steel recoverable from the vroducers is first credited .o the
Consalidated Fund as Revenue Receints and an equivalent amount
tronsicored to Equalisation Fund as expenditure undoer the Heud
“A-3 Transfer to Iron and Steel Equalisation Fund of net surcharge
ete. subordinate to the Major Head 87-—Other Revenue Expendi-
ture of the Ministry of Stee! & Heavy Industries™ The transac-
tions under the Head are, therefore, in reality an adjustment entry
in the expenditure side without involving any  actual cash ex-
penditure,

The receipt imo the Equalisation Fund depends on twe foetars
viz. (1) pace of finalisation of claims of the parties for subsequent
adjustment against outstanding dues of the parties to the Equalisa-
tion Fund and (2) progress of issue of bills to parties on  their
prompt submission of requisite statements and the realisation of the
dues from them by adjustment or by direct payment by cash or
cheque.

In the vear under review each of these factors conuibuted to
the excess expenditure under Head A-3 Transfer to Iron and Steel
Equalisation Fund ete., which could not be fore-seen at the time of
placing the demand for supplementary grant.

31



32

Out of the supplementary grant of Rs. 14.51 crores obtained in
February, 1963, Rs. 5.50 crores related to the Head A-3 Transfer to
Iron and Steel Equalisation Fund etc. representing increased receipt
that was expected to accrue.

Tata Iron and Steel Co. and Indian Iron and Steel Co., stopped
payment of the monthly instalments of surcharge in liquidation of
the arrears. from September, 1962, and June, 1962 respectively and
no payment was also forthcoming from the Main Procedures in the
Public Sector, as they felt that substantial amounts were due to
them on account of the increase in retention price. It was not,
therefore, possible to estimate the extent of cash receipts from the
Main Producers during the year in question. The average monthly
receipts upto January, 1963, of Rs. 1.78 crores per monih was no
guide in this respect as the receipts including cash deposits in Feb-
ruary and March, 1963 were Rs. 1.14 crores and Rs. 15.32 crores
respectivelv. Further, on the basis of the average surcharge, it
was expected that the net receipts after accounting for ihe increase
in retention price would be Rs. 1.25 crores per month and that sur-
charge bills upto December, 1962 could only be issued by March,
1963. The surcharge rate was, however, increased by Rs. 20 to 25
lakhs per month as it depended on the pattern of despaich by the
Producers and surcharge bills in one case could be issued upto
Februarv. 1963.

This could not be foreseen when the demand for supplementary
grant was placed.

(Sd.) N. N. WANCHOQ,
Secretary to the Government of India,
Ministry of Steel and Mines.

NEw DELHI; (Department of Iron and Steel).
Dated the 22nd June, 1964



APPENDIX X
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION

Note in regard to the regularisation of the excess of Rs. 1,465 in the

Voted Grants under Grant No. 89—Meteorology for the vear
1962-63.

The Appropriation Accounts relating to Grant No. 8§3-Meteoro-
logy {or the year 1962-63 have disclosed an overall excess of
Rs. 1465 in the grant. The total vcted grant for that year, viz.,
Rs. 2,12,00,000 was distributed among the various group heads; the
major portion being under Group-head “A-Headquarters Office,
Other Offices and Observatories”. Against the total grant of
Es. 1,53,64,700 wunder this group-head, the expenditure was
Rs. 1,58,22,521. The excess of Rs. 4,57,821 had occurred as a result
of (i) adjusment, after the close of the year, of certain debits relat-
ing to cost of stores; and (ii) wrong and double adjustment of cer-
tain debits in the accounts for 1962-63. QOut of this, an excess
amounting to Rs. 4,56,356 was met by savings in other sub-heads of

the grant, leaving a net excess of Rs. 1,465 uncovered as indicated
below:—

(i) Wrong adjustment under Group-head ‘A’ of a debit per-
taining to the Director General of Health Services in
January, 1963, accounts (Rs. 415.71}; and

(ii) Double adjustment under Group-head ‘A’ of 2 debits
{Rs. 540.00 and Rs. 3.156.05).

offset by savings to the extent of Rs. 2,647 in other sub-heads—
(Rs. 4.112 minus Rs. 2,647)—Rs. 1,465,

2. The wrong adjustment of the debits of Rs. 4,112 mentioned
above could not be rectified before the close of the accounts for
1962-63. Had the accounts been rectified in time, the final position
of the grant would have resulted in a small saving of Rs. 2,647.

3. In accordance with the recommendations of the Public Ac-
counts Committee, contained in para 7 of their 16th Report (First
Lok Sabha), this excess of Rs. 1,465, which had occurred due to
erroneous adjustment in the accounts, does not require regularisa-
tion by Parliament.

4. This note has been seen and vetted by the Audit.

(Sdj-). V. SHANKAR,
Secretary to the Government of Indis.
New DEeLHI;
Dated the 23rd November, 1964.

33



APPENDIX X)

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT (ROADS WING)

Note regarding Excess over Voted Grant No. 91—Communications
(Including National-Highways) in Appropriation Accounts,
1962-63 relating to the Ministry of Transport and Communica-
tions,

Excess Rs. 3752490
The excess of Rs. 37,52,460 orcurred mainly—-

(a) due to expeoenditure incurred by certiain State Governments in
excess of the provision as indicated below: —

(i) Carrying out of unavoidable and urgent repairs cf Nation-
al Highwayvs necessitated by the emergency--Assam
(Rs. 3.54574) ond Bihar (Rs. 7.25.098):

(i1) removal of land-siides in order to maintain a regular flow
of traffic in the hilly arcas of Manipur (Rs. 35,762);

(iii) carryving oul of unexpected flood dumage depairs tu keep:
the National Highways fit for trafic—Punjab (Ry. 256,180
and Mvsore (Rs. 25.703) ;. and

{iv) carrving cut of unavoidable and emergent repairs of Na-
tiona! Highwavs in Madhva Pradesh (Rs. 6.44,755); and

{b) due 1o excess expenditure in Andaman and Nicobar Islards.
Tripura. Manipur, ete. as indicated below:—

(i) Undertaking certain urgent repan works to keep the road
open to traffic during the emergency—Manipur
(Rs. 2,38868)., Nugaland (Rs.  2,16.092); Sikkim
(Rs. 1,62.857) and Tripura (Rs. 3.96.910);

(ii) undertaking special repairs to roads in Andaman and
Nicobar Islands, which were in a very bhad condition
(Rs. 75.543);

(iii}) execution of unanticipated repair works on rcads and
bridges damaged by rains and floods—-Tripura (Rs. 1,40,715)
and Andaman and Nicobar Islands (Rs. 19,785); and

(iv) removal of land slides in Himachal Pradesh (Rs. 7,211).

2. 1t was noticed after the close of the accounts for 1962-63 that
a sum of Rs. 1,64,393 (Rs. 60.763 in Madhya Pradesh Rs. 84.000 in

34



35

Gujarat and Rs. 19,630 in Mysore), which did not pertain to this
grant, had been adjusted inadvertantly under this grant.
The mistake of Rs. 60,763 has since been rectified in the ac-
counts for 1963-64. The Accountants General concerned and the
State Governments have been asked to rectify the remaining mis-
take of Rs. 84,000 and Rs. 19,630 in the accounts for 1963-64.

3. The total amount demanded by the State Governments,
Administraticns of Union Territories for the maintenance of
National Highways and “Other Roads” at the time of framing the
Revised Estimates was Rs. 787°85 lakhs (Rs. 66548 lakhs plus
Rs. 122-37 lakhs) as against the Budget Estimates of Rs. 675 00
lakhs (Rs. 575 lakhs plus Rs. 100 lakhs). As a result of the emerg-
eney. it was necessary to restrict the normal expenditure generally
to the minimum extent possible in order to ensure the maximum
possible utilisation of all available resources on such projects as
were of importance from the point cf view of the defence of the
country. In view of this and having regard to 1n2 actual figures of
expenditure of Rs. 412-03 lakhs upto the end of November 1962
{in respect of some States only upto Ocivber) then reported by the
State Gevernments, a provision of only Rs. 680 lakhs (Rs. 580 lakhs
plus Rs. 100 lakhs) was considered necessary and the State Govern-
ments were asked not to exceed this figure. The supplementary grant
was accordingly restricted to Rs. 5-00 lakhs. The State Governments.
however, could not restrict the expenditure to the allotment of
funds for the reasons stated above.

4. The road works are exceuted through the agencies of the
State Public Works Departments and the Central Public Works
Department.  The estimates of requirements. for which provisions
are made in the grant, are based on the information furnished by
the States/Administrations. They are in turn guided by their sub-
sidiary establishments such as the Chief Engineers, Superintending
Engineers, Divisional Engineers etc.. who execute the works actu-
allv.  The estimates reccived are scrutinised by the Ministry  and
every effort is made to arrive at an estimate which could be con-
sidered as reasonable {or each of the States Administrations. The
Ministry have also issued instructions to all the States 'Administra-
tions to be very careful in ‘raming their estimates so that excesses
are scrupulously avoided.

5. In connection  with  the regularisation ¢l the excess of
Rs. 1561541 over the final grant for the vear 1961-62 relating to
the maintenance of National Highways and reads other than Nation-
al Highways, the Public Accounts Commitiee at their meeting held
in November 1963 expressed the hope that a suitable procedure
would be evolved tc obtain expenditure reports from the State Gov-
ernments in future to avoid recurrence of such excesses. This
observation has been brought to the notice of the State Govern-
ments (copies enclosed) and the necessity for the timely rendition
of the periodical expenditure reports to the Government of India has
been emphasised. From time to time it has been impressed upon
the State Governments Administrations te restriet the cxpenditure



36,

to the maintenance grants made available to them. They have
again been asked to be very careful in this regard in future (copies
of the instructions are enclosed). Necessary steps have also been
taken to ensure that from the year 1963-64 onwards any excess
over the final grant is foreseen in time with a view to obtaining a
sugplementary grant or an advance from the Contingency Fund of
India.

6. Excluding the expenditure of Rs. 1,64,393 referred to in para 2
above, which does not pertain to this grant, the net excess requir-
ing regularisation is Rs. 35,88,097 (Rs. 37,52,490 minus Rs. 1,64,393).
In the circumstances explained above, the excess of Rs. 35,88,097 in
the gdant may be recommended for regularisation under Article 115
of the Constitution.

7. This note has been seen by Audit.

(Sd.) H. P. SINHA,

Consulting Engineer (Road Development) &
Joint Secretary.

Immediate
Important
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT
(ROADS WING)

Telegrams Jamnagar House.
*ROADING* Shahjehan Road
No. B-29(4) /63 New Delhi, the 22nd January. 1964.

2 Magha 1885.
From

Shri K. Balakrishnan,
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India.
To

The Secretaries to the Govts. of all States/Administrations
(Departments dealing with roads).

SusJect: Excess over grant relating to Communications (including
National Highways)—Maintenance of National Highways.

Sir,

I am directed to invite a reference to this Ministry’'s letters cited



37

on the margin wherein the necessity to restrict the expenditure on
1. Letter No. B-17| the maintenance of National Highways to the:
(21)/60, dated the 1st | final grant made available to the State Gov-
N {‘étt"rc‘;“g;’ 1;91‘;‘7- (/| €mments was emphasised. The State Govern-
61, dated the 7th | Ments may be aware, there had been an cverall
August, 1962. excess under the sub-head “B.1-Maintenance of

3. Letter No. B-17 (10)/ i i ” i
6 . BT o National Highays” during the last three years

November, 1962. as indicated below: —
Year Final Actual Excess
allotment expenditure
(Figures in lakhs of rupees)
1960-61 . . . . . . 531-63 54791 16-28
1961-62 . . . . . . 56754 57869 11°15§
1962-63 . . . . . . 582-61 618-87 36-26

2. The subject has been repeatedly discussed by the Central
Public Accounts Committee at their annual meetings. The Com-
mittee made the following observations at their meeting held on the
13th November 1963 to examine the excess over the final grant for

the year 1961-62 relating to the maintenance of National High-
ways:—

“The Committee are surprised that after having taken a deli-
brate decision and directed the State Governments to limit*
the expenditure to the final allotment, the Ministry failed to
watch the progress of expenditure or obtain timely
reports from the State Goevrnments of the possibility of
an excess with a view to cbtaining an advance from the
Contingency Fund. The Committee hope that a suitable
procedure would be evolved tc obtain progress reports
from the State Governments in future to avolid recurrence
of such excesses”.

3. According to the existing instructicns, the State Governments
are required to forward to the Government of India the monthly
returns showing the expenditure on various categories of road works
financed from the Central funds by the 20th of the month fcllowing
the month to which they relate. It has been due to the non-receipt
of such returns in time that the irregularity pointed out by the
Central Public Accounts Committee has been occurring from year
to year. The necessity for the timely rendition of monthly expen-
diture returns was also discussed at the last meeting of the Chief
Engineers of States held on the 28th November, 1963 at Chandigarh
vide extract of item No. 6 from the draft summary record of the
meeting enclosed.

4. In order to enable the Government of India to comply with
the suggestion of the Central Public Accounts Committee, 1 am to
request that the actual expenditure on the maintenance of National



3%

Highways up to the end of January 1964 and accurate estimates of
the expenditure likely to be incurred during the remaining two
months of the current financial year may kindly be communicated
to the Government of India by the 10th February, 1964 at the latest.
It is suggested that special steps may kindly be taken by the State
Governments in order to ensure the receipt of these figures by the
Government of India by the stipulated date so that timely action
can be taken to obtain an advance from the Contingency fund to
cever the excesses. if any. over the Revised Estimates for 1963-64
already communicated to the State Governments in this Ministry's
cendorsement No. B-30(8) 63. dated the 26th December 1963. Steps
may also be taken to forward the monthlyv expenditure returns to
the Government of India by the due dates in future.

5. 1 am further to request vou that special care may kindiyv
be exercised =0 that there are no excesses over, cr savings in. the
figures being communicated by the State Governments in pursuance
of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

Sd./ K. BALAKRISHNAN.,
Under Secretary to the Gori. of lnudia.

DA, Refd. 1o

Copy. with a copy of the enclosure, forwarded for immediate
necessary action te the Chief Engineers of all States Administra-
110N, (L'ddu

Sd./ K. BALAKRISHNAN.
Under Secretary to the Govt. of lidin.

DA ‘Refd. to

Ewxtract from the Draft Summary Record of the Meeting of Cheef
Engmeer: of States held at Chandigarh on the 28th Norvember,

1963.

3 %

Nem 6: Need for turnishing in time necessary data for the prejura-
tion of the budget cxtimates and to facilitate preper control
on expenditure.

27. The Consulting Engineer (Road Development) observed that
the need for furnishing the various budget and account returns re-
quired by the Government of India by the due dates had already
been discussed on a number of occasions in the past, and needed
hardly to be emphasised again. The actual experience, however,
had shown that these returns were not received in time and  at



39

1limes the intormation furnished was also not complete. He urged
upon the State Chief Engineers that in order to facilitate a fuller
and better appraisal of their proposals they should ensure that—

(i) the various budget zrd accounts returns are furnished to
the Gevernment of India by the due dates together with
complele details; and

(i1) there is no undue delay in the finalisation of the appro-
priation accounts and that reasons for the variations be-
tween the final grant and the actual expenditure are fur-
nished as soon as the accounts fer the vear are closed.

28. The Consulting Engineer (Road Development) added that
aother point which needed consideration was the difficulty experi-
enced by the Roads Wing at the time of making allocations. Ex-
perience had shown that invariably the demands received [rom
States totalled up much more than the funds available. The de-
mands received from the States had therefore to be reduced arbit-
rarilv on the basis of ad hoc cuts. He felt that this was desirable
neither from the point of view of the Central Government nor of the
State Governments. He. therefore. wanted some rational formula
10 be evolved according to which allocations could be made without
resorting te these arbitrary cuts.

29, The Chicf Engineer. Madras State said that the difficuity
which they experienced ut times in giving a reasonable correct [ore-
cast of their demands was the uncertainitv of the estimates which
would be sanctioned by the Government of India. On manv occu-
sions a number of estimates were returned by the Roads Wing with
scme remarks for being re-submitted by the State Public Works
Departments for the final appreval of the Government of India. He
felt that if the estimates could be sanctioned in the first instance
itseil subject to certain remarks without the necessity for their being
re-submitted. unless, of course, the remarks were of a major magni-
tude. the State Chief Engineers would have sufficient  grounds o
make  a reasonable  forecist of their  demands. The
Consulting Engincer (Road Devclopment) agreed 1o have this sug-
gestion examined.

CIOVERNMENT OF [NDIA
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT
{ROADS WING) .
No. B-29¢4) /63-1 New Dethi. the 22nd Jan. 64.
Frem
Shri K. Balakrishnan,
Under Secrctary to the Gevt. of India.
To
1. The Chief Commissioner. Andaman and Nicobar Islands,
Port Blair.



40
2. The Chief Commissioner, Delhi.

3. The Additional Chief Engineer (II1), CP.W.D. 8, Theatre-
Road, Calcutta.

4. The Secretary, N.E.F.A. Administration, Finance Depart-
ment, Shillong.

5. The Administrator, Dadra and Nagar Haveli, Silvassa (Via-
Surat).

SuBJicT: Excess over grant relating to Communications (including
National Highways)—Maintenance of roads other than
National Highways.

Sir,

I am directed to say that you may be aware that there has been
an overall excess under the subhead “B-2-Other Communications”
during the last three years as indicated below:—

Year Final Actual ess
allotment  expenditure

(Figures in lakhs of rupees)

1960:61 . . . . . . 8983 9577 594
1961-62 . . . . . . 95-23 105 56 10-33
1962-63 . . . . . . 109- 14 122-60 13- 46

2. The subject has been repeatedly discussed by the Central
Public Accounts Committee at their annual meetings. The Com-
mittee made the following observations at their meeting held on the
13th November, 1963 to examine the excess over the final grant for

the year 1961-62 relating to the maintenance of roads other than
National Highways:—

“The Committee are surprised that after having taken a deli-
berate decision and directed the State Governments to
limit the expenditure to the final allotment, the Ministry
failed to watch the progress ¢f expenditure or obtain
timely reports from the State Governments of the possi-
bility of an excess with a view to obtaining an advance
from the Contingency Fund. The Committee hope that
a suitable procedure would be evolved to cbtain progress
reports from the State Governments in future to avoid
recurrence of such excesses”.

3. According to the existing instructions, the Local Administra-
tion are required to forward to this Ministry the monthly returns
showing the expenditure incurred on various categories of road
works financed from the Central Funds by the 20th of the month



41

following the month to which they relate. It has been due to the
non-receipt of such returns in time that the irregularity pointed out
by the Central Public Accounts Committee has been occurring from
year to year. The necessity for the timely rendition of monthly
expenditure returns was also discussed at the last meeting of the
‘Chief Engineers of States held on the 28th November, 1963 at Chandi-

garh vide extract of item No. 6 from the draft summary record of
the meeting enclosed.

4. In order to enable the Govt. of India to comply with the sug-
gestion of the Central Public Acccunts Committee, I am to request
that the actual expenditure on the maintenance of roads other than
National Highways up to the end of January 1964 and accurate esti-
mates of the expenditure likely to be incurred during the remain-
ing two months of the current financial year may kindly be com-
municated to this Ministry by the 10th February 1964 at the latest.
It is suggested that special steps may kindly be taken by the Local
Administration in crder to ensure the receipt of these figures by
this Ministry by the stipulated date so that timely action can be
taken to obtain an advance from the Contingency Fund to cover
the excesses over the Revised Estimates for 1963-64 already com-
municated to you in this Ministry’s * dio. letter/@endorsement No.
B-21(11) /63, dated the 8th January, 1964. Steps may also be taken
to forward the monthlyv expenditure returns to this Ministrv by the
due dates in future.

5. T am further to request that special care may kindly be exer-
cised so that there are no excesses over, or saving in, the figures
being communicated by the Local Administration in pursuance of
this letter.

Yours faithfully,

Sd./ K. BALAKRISHNAXN.
Under Secretary to the Gouvt. of India.
Encl: As mentioned above.

Copy. with a copy of the enclosure. forwarded for immediate
necessary action to:—

(1) The Principal Engineer. Andaman and Nicobar Islands,
Port Blair.

(2) The Superintending Engineer. Dethi Administration, Circle
No. 1. CP.W.D., New Delhi.

* For S. Nos. 3 & § above only.

@ For S. Nos. 1, 2 and 4 above only



(3) The Chief

42
Engineer, C.P.W.D.. New Delhi.

(4) The Superintending Engineer, N.E.F.A.. Shillong.

Encl: As above,

Sd./ K. BALAKRISHNAN,

Under Secretary to the Gouvt. of India.

TOVERNMFNT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

Telegrams
*ROADING*
No. B-17(203 fv4

To

(ROADS WING)
Jamnagar House
Shahjehan Roud.

New Deiic the 15th May. 1964

The State Governmoents

{Department dealing with roadsy.

SUBJECT: ——Excess or

er grant-Expenditure curred  duicny  190Z2-63

under the Sub-head “B-1 Maintenance of National Higt-
ways” in Grant No. 01-Communications (ccludhng Na-
vional Highwaus)'

Sir.

] um direcied 1o
Gyleton NoU B ocaigm
Yy cuive oo 30w 196
(1) letter Noo B-1=(21) 67,
dated 1st February 19h1,
(iity Letter Noo B-1s(1y'6r.
dated 7th August 1962
(iv) Letter No. Bor7(i0) (2,
dated ~th November g6z,

refer to thiz Ministry's letiers noted in ila
margin and to say that in spite of repeated in-
struviions emphasising the need ifor restricling
expenditure te the amount  of the allotment

sanctioned by the Governmeont of India, an ex-

penditure f Rs, was incurred by you
during 1962-63. against the sanctioned grant of
R for the maintenance and  re-

pairs of National Highwavs resulting in an
excess nf Rs.

2. This Ministry are responsible 1o the Parliament for the grants
voted by it in respect of National Highwayvs and are answerable for
the excesses over the voted grun's before the Public Accounts Com-
mittee, who take a verv serious view of incurring unauthorised ex-
penditure. Thev regard this as an irregularitv which. in fact, re-
duces Parliament’s approval o o formalitv of no import.



43

3. Persistence in this irregularity might force the Government of
India to instruct the Audit not to accept such excess expenditure as
chargeable to National Highways. The Parliament dces not easily
regularise such expenditure.

4. T am, therefore, to request again that very clear and definite
instructions may be issued forthwith to all concerned to the effect
that the incurring of expenditure in excess of the sanctioned grants
should be avoided at all costs in future.

5. A copy of the instructions issued in this regard may alsc kind-
Iy be endorsed to this Ministry.

Yours faithfully,

Sd./ K. BALAKRISHNAN.
Under Sceretary to the Gort. of India.
Encl: Nil. .
Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to (e
State Chief Engineers.

SD. K. BALAKRISHNAN.

Iinder Secretary to the Gori. of Tudia.
Encl: Nil.

Copyv forwarded fer information and guidance to the Secretary
to the Government of Andhra Pradesh. Kerala Orissa (Departments
dealing with roads Chief Commissioner. Delhi/Secretary,  Cornin
Port Trust, Cochin-3 Chict Administrator, Dandakaranva Projec:.
Koraput (Orissa).

Sd./ K. BALAKRISHNAN.
Under Seeretary to the Gor: of Fuidic,
Encl: Nil.

(FOVERNAIENT OF 1NDIA

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT
(ROADS WING)

Telegrams Jamnagar House,
*ROADING*~ Shaniehan Road.
No. B-29 (43) 63 New Dell, tiie 2000 Mau, 196+
To

1. The Chief Commmissioner. Andaman and Nicobar  Islands,
Port Blair.

2. The Additional Chiet Engineer (I, C.PW.D.. 8. Theatre
Road. Calcutta—16.
Svnsrer: Evcess over grant-Excenditoe incirred  during  1962-63
under the Sub-head B 2—Other Communications™ o
Grant No, 91-Communications (including National High-
ways).
Sir,
I am directed to say that during the vear 1962-63 a final allotment
of Rs. (Caol. 3 of the attached statement) was placed at vour disposal



44

for the maintenance and repairs of roads other than National High-
ways and it was specifically instructed in the letter of sanction that
the expenditure during the year should be restricted to the amount
of the allotment. It is, however, observed from the Appropriation
Accounts, 1962-63 that an expenditure of Rs. (Col. 4 of the attached
statement) was incurred in **during that year in spite of the direc-
tion referred tc. This resulted in an excess expenditure of Rs. (Col.
5 of the attached statement).

2. This Ministry are responsible to the Parliament for the grants
voted by it in respect of roads other than National Highways and are
answerable for the excesses over the voted grants before the Public
Accounts Committee of the Parliament, who take a very serious
view of incurring unauthorised expenditure. They regard this as an
irregularity which. in fact, reduces Parliament's approval to a forma-
lity of no import.

3. Persistance in this irregularity might force the Government of
India to instruct the Audit not to accept such excess expenditure as
chargeable to roads other than National Highways. The Parliament
does not easilv regularise such expenditure.

4. 1 am. therefore, to request that very clear and definite instruc-
tions may be issued forthwith to all concerned to the effect that the
incurring of expenditure in excess of the sanctioned grants should
be avoided at all costs in future.

5. A copy of the instructions issued in this regard may also kindly
be endorsed to this Ministry.
Yours faithfully,

Sd./ K. BALAKRISHNAN,
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India.
Encl: Nil

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:—

1. The Principal Engineer. Andaman and Nicobar Islands, Port
Blair. .
2. The Chief Engineer, C.P.W.D., New Delhi.

Sd./ K. BALAKRISHNAN,
Under Secretady to the Govt. of India.

L
e

Encl: Nil.

Copy forwarded for information and guidance to: —

1. The Chief Commissioner, Delhi.

2. The Secretary, Finance. N.E.F.A. Administration, Shiliong.

3. The Administrator, Dadra and Nagar Haveli, Silvassa (Via
Surat).

Sd./ K. BALAKRISHNAN,

~my

Under Secretady to the Govt. of India.
Encl: Nil

**A ndaman and Nicobar Islands for S. No. 1 only. Sikkim for S. No. 2 only.




STATEMENT

Sl Name of Admn. Final Actual Excess
No. grant Expenditure
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 3,00,000 3,95,338 495,338
2 Sikkim 9,00,000 13,41,746 +4,41,746

2052 (Aii) LS—4.

45



APPENDIX XII
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT
No. 8-ML (6) /64 :
Note i{o the Public Accounts Committee on the Regularisation of

Excesses over Voted grant No. 93—Lighthouses and Lightships
Appropriation Accounts for the year 1962-63.

Demand No. 93—Lighthouses and Lightships.

Oviginal Grant . . . . . . . . .. 97,04,053'
Final Grant . . . . . . . . . . 97,04,000
Actual expenditure . . . . . . . . . 1,00,11,736
Variations : . . . . . . . . . (+13,07,736

The excess of Rs. 3,07,736 in the voted grant during the year 1962-
63 has been due to the unanticipated increase in the Shipping Traffic
on the coast of India in comparison to the previous year and collec-
tion of more lightdues receipts, resulting in the transfer ¢f more
surplus to the General Reserve Fund than provided in the grant.

The Budget Estimates of the Department are framed on the basis
of Revenue Receipts anticipated to be collected during the year.
After meeting the Revenue Expenditure out of the Revenue Receipts,
the surplus is transferred to the General Reserve Fund which repre-
sents an item of expenditure in the Revenue Budget. The Revenue
Receipts comprise mainly lightdues collections made on  the ships
visiting the various ports on the ccast of India and other miscellane-
ous receipts, such as interest on Funds, recoveries on account of ser-
vices rendered to the local lights, etc. The estimates of Revenue Re-
ceipts are based on the actual tonnage of the previous year.

As apainst the Revenue Receipts of Rs. 97,04,000 (Rs. 94,25.000
for lightdues and Rs. 2,79,000 for miscellaneous receipts) provided
for in the Budget Estxmates the actual revenue collections during
the year 1962-63 have been Rs. 1,00,11,736 (Rs. 97,94,000 approximate-
ly lightdues and Rs. 217,736 mis. recelpts) The comparatxve figures
of tonnage as well as lightdue collections during the years 1961-62
and 1962-63 are given as under: —

Total Total
Tonnage Collections
L)
lightdues
" Rs.
1951-62 . . . . . . . . 2,07,39,530 77,34,10!1
1962-63 . . . . . . . . 2,19,60,728 97,93,.879

46



47

It would appear therefrom that the Shipping tonnage as well as
lightdues collections increased considerably in 1962-63 in comparison
to 1961-62,

The increased receipts of lightdues which depend on the tonnage
of Shipping visiting the ports of India could not be anticipated in
time for obtaining a supplementary grant. The estimates for purpose
of supplementary grants were based on the actual collections during
the previous year 1961-62. Against the collection of Rs. 22.42 lakhs
made during the months of February and March, 1962, the actual
collections during the months of February and March, 1963 amounted
io Rs. 26.41 lakhs. -

Sd./ NAGENDRA SINGH,

Special Secretary to the Gowt. of India.



APPENDIX XIII
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

SusJECT: —Regularisation of Excess over Voted Grant No. 116—Capi-
tal Outlay of the Ministry of External Affairs disclosed in
the Appropriation Accounts (CIV3L) 1962-63.

The sanctioned budget grant for 1962-63 under Grant No. 116—
Capital Outlay of the Ministry of External Affairs was Rs. 1,08,20,000
(including Supplementary Grant of Rs. 18,00,000). The actual expen-
diture incurred and booked amounted to Rs. 1,35,26,307 thereby re-
sulting in an excess of Rs. 27,06,307 over the overall sanctioned grant.
A gross excess of Rs. 32,89,974 occurred under the sub-head A.1(1)-
North East Frontier Agency which was partially counter-balanced
by a saving of Rs. 5,83,667 under sub-head A.1(2)-Naga Hills—
Tuensang Area. The final position of the provision in res) of each
of the sub-heads under the Group-head (A —Capital utlay on
Schemes of Government Trading) stood as shown below:—

"Group Head & Sub-Head  Original Reapp- Final Grant Actual Ex- ' Excess

Grant; ropriation penditure +)
Supple- | Saving
mentary”’ (=)
Grant | over
final
Grant
A.—Capital Qutlay on Sche-
mes of Government Tra-
ding
A.1(1) North East Fron-
tier Agency . 60,50,000 18,00,000 78,50,000 1.11,39,974

(4)32,89,974
A.1(2) Naga Hilis—Tuen-

sang Area . . 29,70,000 .. 29,70,000 23,86,333
(—)5,83,667

90,20,000 18,00,000 1,08,20,000 1,35,26,307
(+)27,06,307

2. The reasons for the above excess are as follows:-—

(i) An excess expenditure of Rs. 9,77,514 was incurred on ac-
count of supply of Central Purchase Organisation Stores
to OPERATION ONKAR, Central Reserve Police, Sur-
vey Staff and Evacuees. An expenditure of Rs. 1,00,000
(representing cost of food-stuffs etc.) was incurred for
Border Trade Depots located far from headquarters dur-
ing the Emergency i.e. from October, 1962 onwards.

48



49

The provision for increased commitment could not be
made as no information was available due to dislocation
of records in the last disturbances in the North East
Frontier Agency. ,

(ii) An expenditure of Rs. 10,04,200 was incurred on account
of the outstanding liabilities of the previous year (1961-
62). As no information about the likelihood of these
liabilities being adjusted during the financial year 1962-
63 was available at the time of finalising the Final Esti-
mates, no provision was inciuded in the Final Estimates.
Besides the debits on account of outstanding liabilities
were adjusted at a time when it was not possible to
augment the sanctioned provision.

(iii) A sum of Rs. 12,08,260 spent on account of Central Pur-
chase Organisation items for Naga Hills—Tuensang
Area was adjusted by debit during the year 1962-63 to
the sub-head ‘A.1 (2)-Naga Hills—Tuensang Area’. Out
of this a sum of Rs. 7,26,927 represented the cost of sup-
plies made during the year 1960-61 and the balance of
Rs. 4,81,333 to 1962-63. It was not necessary to carry
out any adjustment in respect of the sum of Rs. 7,26,927
during the year 1962-63, as it had already been adjusted
under the proper head in the year 1960-61. This adjust-
ment appears to have been made on the basis of classifi-
cation recorded by the local authorities on the relevant
vouchers. This was, thus, an incorrect adjustment.

The debit of Rs. 4,81,333 relating to 1962-63 was adjusted under
the sub-head ‘A.1(2)-Naga Hills—Tuensang Area’ by
contra credit to the sub-head “Deduct Recoveries” ins-
tead of reduction of expenditure under the sub-head ‘A.
1(1)-North East Frontier Agency’ according to the ac-
counting arrangements.

(iv) The gross excess of Rs. 32,89,974 was partially counter-
balanced by a saving of Rs. 5,83,667 under the sub-head
‘A.1(2)-Naga Hills—Tuensang Area’ due to lesser
drawal of Central Purchase Organisation Stores than
anticipated and non-adjustment of the value of rice
drawn directly from godowns in Imphal and other
places.

3. Additional funds to cover the above mentioned debits could
neither be asked for at the final estimates stage nor could an advance
from the Contingency Fund be obtained in the absence of full inti-
mation regarding adjustment of these past liabilities. This was
mainly due to the factors created by the dislocation of the adminis-
trative machinery as a consequene of the Chinese aggression in the
North East Frontier Agency. In order to make the Budget Estimates
more realistic and to avoid large variations in the Appropriation Ac-
counts, funds to the extent of Rs. 18,00,000 were only gg‘;vided by
obtaining a Supplementary Grant taken in February, 1963, as it was
anticipated at that time that all the past debits would be adjusted



50

during the financial year 1962-63. The adjustment of the debts men- -
tioned above came to the notice of N.E.F.A. Administration at the
time of reconciliation of expenditure after the financial year was
closed.

4, It is explained in this connection that the State Trading Scheme
envisages a Central System of Purchases under which the initial cost
for the procurement of food-stuffs and other essential commodities
for the Agency Service Corps (Porters) and also for the local people
residing in the interior of the North East Frontier Agency is met
from the funds provided by the Government subject to subsequent
recoveries from the consumers. The Scheme runs on ‘No Profit No
Loss’ basis. The entire expenditure is met by recoveries from the
sale of food-stuffs. The present additional expenditure would be
met by recoveries in subsequent years by sale of food-stuffs. How-
ever every effort is being made to rationalise and improve the bud-
getary procedures on the basis of the recommendations of the
Public Accounts Committee from time to time. In this connection a
copy of the Ministry’s circular letter No. Q-7340-3-B & A.II/63
(EA1/63/1/69) dated 29-5-1963 containing instructions to estimating
authorities based on the recommendations of the Public Accounts
Committee is enclosed. It is hoped that in view of the remedial
measures reported above there will be perceptible improvement in
this regard in future,

5. By omitting the incorrect debits of Rs. 12.08,260 referred to in
para 2(iii) above, in accordance with the recommendations of the
Public Accounts Committee contained in para 7 of their Sixteenth Re-
port (First Lok Sabha), the net excess that requires regulation is
> Rs. 14,98,047 which may kindly be recommended for regularisation.

Sd ‘- R. G. RAJWADE,

Joint Secretary (AD),
Ministry of External Affairs.

COPY
Important
No. Q(7340) 3B & A. 1163 (EAI631i69)
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
New Delhi, the 29th May, 1963.
(1) All Indian Missions and Posts abroad.
(2) Chief Secretary, NEFA, NHTA, Pondicherry, Goa, Daman
& Diu; and
(3) Administrator, Dadra and Nagar Haveli.

SuBJECT: —Recomendations of the Public Accounts Committee on

preparation of Budget Estimates and settlement of Audit
Objections.

The Public Accounts Committee in their 8th Report (Third Lok
Sabha) have made certain recommendations with a view to improv-
ing the current methods of preparation of Budget Estimates and



sI

effecting economy in expenditure. The following instructions,
based on their recommendations, are issued for guidance of all con-
cerned: —

(I) Preparation of Budget Estivhates:

(a) Large savings are indicative of bad budgeting as they
clearly prove the inability to spend usefully the funds
to the extent anticipated. In the context of the
development plans, it becomes all the more necessary
that the administrative Ministries should frame their
estimates more realistically so that the Parliament is nct
asked to vote for funds which cannot be utilised.

(b) Since savings continue to occur in the Schemes executed
by the various authorities, the system should be reviewed
with a view to providing realistic estimates in this behalf
in the budget placed before the Parliament.

(c) At the time of making provision for imported equipment,
the possibility of their procurement within the financial
year should be carefully examined otherwise, only a
token provision should be included in the budget to be
followed by a Supplementary Grant, if necessary. Closer
co-ordination between indentors and suppliers should
greatly facilitate the matters. The procedure laid down
in sub-paras (f) and (g) of the Ministry’s Memo. No. F.
4-18/Aud-54 dated 28-1-1955 should be followed.

{(d) The practice of surrendering funds in the last month of
the financial year is far from satisfactory. The proce-
dure laid down in the Ministry’s Memo. No. F. 9(4)-
B & A. 1/62 dated 1-2-1963 should be scrupulously follow-
ed. Serious notice will be taken of any disregard of the
instructions issued in this behalf.

(II) Clearance of Audit Objections

Steps should be taken for clearing audit objections promptly
without letting them accumulate. In this connection attenticn is
invited to this Ministry’s Office Order No. F. 4(8)-Aud/54 (E.O.
152/57) dated 20-7-1957 wherein the procedure to be followed fur
cxpediting settlement of audit objections has been described.

(Sd/-) N. KRISHNAN,
Deputy Secretary to the Gout. of India.

Copyv forwarded to:—

NEFA, NAGA Unit, Pondicherry, GOA, NEPAL Aid, EADAR,
TRU, HF, PT. I & XP(A) Sections for information and guidance.

E.AL Section 15 copies.
Audit Section 50 copies.
(Sd/-) A. N. RAQ,
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India.



APPENDIX XIV
[Para 6(v) of Report]
No. F. 6(22)-B/63
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS)
New Delhi, the 6th November, 1964.

MEMORANDUM

Sussect: —Excesses in the Appropriations as reported in the Appro-
priation Accounts for 1962-63 relating to the Ministry of
Finance. -

Grant No. 123—Loans and advances by the Central Government

Rs.
Final Appropriation (Charged) . . . . . 523,15,23,000
Actual Expenditure {Charged) . . . . . . §23,54,52,411
Excess (Charged) R . . . . . 39,29,411

The Grant ‘Loans and Advances by the Central Government’ is
a composite Grant covering the requirements of all Administrative
Ministries and Union Territory Administrations for giving loans
and advances, whether to State and Union Territory Governments
with legislature or other parties. While the loans to State Gov-
ernments are ‘Charged’ on the Consolidated Fund of India under
Article 293(2) of the Constitution, the other loans and advances are
subject to the Vote of the Lok Sabha in terms of Article 113(2) ibid.
Further, though the Demand is presented on behalf of the Minis-
try of Finance, provisions for inclusion therein are proposed by
almost all the Administrative Ministries and other authorities who
also operate on and control the respective allotments placed at
their disposal subject to re-appropriations where necessary being
made by Finance Ministry.

2. The excess occurred as result of certain adjustments in
accounts, which involved no actual payment and were carried out
without being covered by provision of funds, partly counter-balanc-
ed by savings due to less payment of loans than anticipated.

52



53

3. The adjustments in accounts, referred to in the previous para-
graph, amounted to Rs. 453:14 lakhs and comprised the following
items:——

(Rs. in lakhs)
(i) Adjustment representing recovery on account of excess pay-
ments of loans in earlier years . . . . . . 353 14 (a)
(ii) Adjustment of the value of evacuee agricultural and transferred
to the Government of Rajashtan . . . . . 100-00 (b)
ToraL . . 453 14

(a) The question of the accounting of the recovery of excess
payment of Central assistance advanced to States in the form of
loans for their Plan Schemes, and discovered in the following years
after the actual expenditure incurred by the States was known, was
considered in 1962-63. While such excess payments are normally
withheld from the loans payable in the year then current and only
net amounts are authorised for payment, it was decided in consul-
tation with the Comptroller and Auditor General that for purposes
of better presentation the recoveries so effected should be adjusted
distinctly in accounts as part repayment of earlier loans. In other
words, the gross amounts of the year’s entitlements of loans, with-
out any deduction, were to be adjusted on the disbursement side,
and covered by appropriate Appropriation. Necessary instructions
to this effect were issued in December, 1962.

The Ministry of Food & Agriculture (Department of Agriculture)
while sanctioning loans to State Governments in 1962-63 for their
Plan Schemes in the Agriculture Sector, made deductions on account
of excess payments in earlier vears. They, however, inadvertently
omitted to ask for sufficient provision to cover the notional disburse-
ments represented by the adjustments in accounts in respect of the
deductions so made. As a result, adjustments amounting ¢to
Rs. 35314 lakhs, in all, remained uncovered by Appropriation.

On the other hand, in respect of Loans to States for Misc. Deve-
lopment Purposes, sanctions for which are issued by this Ministry,
provision was duly made for the gross amounts, but one of the
Accountants General adjusted the net amount actually paid, there-
bv leaving an amount of Rs. 153-81 lakhs, out of the provision made,
unutilised. However, had the adjustments been made correctly by
the Accountant General, the whole of the Excess of Rs. 353-14 lakhs,
mentioned in the previous sub-paragraph. would have remained
uncovered.

The procedure of adjustment indicated in the first sub-paragraph
has since been reviewed in consultation with the Comptroller &
Auditor General. It has been agreed that except where the re-
coverv is on account of overpayment made during an earlier Plan
perind. no particular purpose is served by making adjustment on
such ‘Gross’ basis. It has, accordingly, been decided, on 5-10-1964,
to give up this practice with effect from the accounts for 1964-65.

(b) Certain evacuee agricultural land, which formed part of
the Compensation Pool, comprising the source for payment of com-
pensation to displaced persons and vesting in the Central Govern-
ment under the Displaced Persons (Compensation & Rehabilitation)



54

Act 1954, had been allotted to displaced persons who do not have
any agricultural claims. As the State Government in whose terri-
tory the land lay were anxious that the recoveries from the dis-
placed persons for the land allotted to them should be made over
a period of time, and as credit to the Compensation Pool on account
of the land had to be afforded iminediately, it was decided by the
then Department of Rehabilitation to treat the land as having been
sold to the State Government, the value of the land, estimated at
Rs. 1 crore, being recovered in 10 years and the State Government
being responsible for the recovery of the cost of the land from the
displaced persons. Acccrdingly, the Rehabilitation Department
1issued a formal sanction on the 7th December, 1962 for the cost of
tne land being treated as a loan to the State Government bearing
interest at 4 per cent per annum. That Department also initially
proposed necessary provision to cover the adjustment, in the
accounts of 1962-63, of this transaction which involved no cash
payment. However, in the middle of January, 1963 they had
decided that no provision was necessary in that year for
this purpose as the State Government’s acceptance to the terms and
conditions of the loan had not been received, nor was it expected
within the few days of 1962-63 then remaining and the related
adjustment in accounts of that year was consequently not possible.
The formal amendment to the section dated 7th December, 1962,
specifying that the adjustment would be carried out in 1963-64, was
however issued by the Rehabilitaticn Department in June 1963. By
then the Accountant General had already carried out the adjust-
ment in the accounts for 1962-63 which he found impracticable to
reverse at that stage, thus, leaving the adjustment uncovered by
Appropriation.

4. The above excess of Rs. 453:14 lakhs was partly counter-
balanced by savings of Rs. 260-04 lakhs under other provisions for
lcans to States, leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 193-10 lakhs
which in accordance with the recommendation of the Public
Accounts Committee contained in paragraph 7 of their 16th Report
(Ist Lok Sabha) requires regularisation by an Excess Appropriation
under Article 115(1) (b) of the Constitution.

‘5. Measures to ensure a better control over expenditure adjust-
able under such composite Grants, which cover the requirements of
all Ministries, are under consideration, as recommended in the sub-
paragraph of item (v) of para 7 of the Committee’s 16th Report
(Third Lok Sabha).

6. This Memorandum has been seen by Audit.

A. R. SHIRALI,
Director (Budget)

To
The Chairman and Members,
Public Accounts Committee,
{..ok Sabha Secretariat,
New Drvnr.



APPENDIX XV
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT
(ROADS WING)

Note regarding Excess over the charged Appropriation for 1962-63
Relating to the Ministry of Transport and Communications

GRANT NO. 136—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON ROADS
Excess Rs. 2,199 (Charged)

The excess of Rs. 2,199/- (Charged) is the net result of excess

under one sub-head in the grant partly offset by saving under its
other sub-head. The sub-heads referred to are:

Subehead Final appro- Actual ex-  Variation
priation penditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
GROUP HEAD
A. 1—Construction of National Highways . 1,000 (—)1,000
A. 3.—Construction of Other Roads . 15,000 18,199 (+)3,119

2. An extra expenditure of Rs. 9,193 under the sub-head “A-3
Ccnstruction of Other Roads” had to be incurred on the work of
widening 12’ to 16’ Theog-Kotkhai-Hatkoti Road miles 51/0 to 51/4-500
in Himachal Pradesh in satisfaction of a decretal award. Certain
land was acquired in March 1960 in connection with the construc-
tion of the above work and a compensation of Rs. 3,298 was paid in
March 1960 at the rate fixed by the local Land Acquisition Officer.
The land-owner, however, not being satisfied with the compensatien,
filed a suit against the Government in January, 1961 in a Court
which awarded on the 11th December, 1962 compensation at an en-
hanced rate, as a result of which additional compensation amount-
ing to Rs. 9,193, including interest at 6 per cent per annaum
(Rs. 3,133), became payable. The Government of Himachal Pra-
desh somehow omitted to ask for funds for meeting this charged
expenditure during 1962-63. Against the provision of Rs. 5,000 made
through the Supplementary Appropriation in March, 1963 for meet-
ing the awards of the Court in respect of two other works, the actual
expenditure amounted to Rs. 9,819. The expenditure was, however,
misclassified by the Himachal Pradesh Public Works Department as
‘Voted’. Had this expenditure been correctly classified, the actual
expenditure under the sub-head “A-3” would have been Rs. 28,018
resulting in an excess of Rs. 13,018 under the sub-head. This excess
was offset by a saving of Rs. 1,000 under the sub-head “A-1 Cons-
truction of National Highways”. The amount thus requiring regula-

35



56

risation in terms of para 7 of the Public Accounts Committee’s 16th
Report (1st Lok Sabha) is Rs. 12,018 which may be please be recom-
mended to Parliament.

3. This note has been seen by audit.

H. P. SINHA,

Consulting Engineer
(Road Development) and
Joint Secretary.



APPENDIX XVI
(Part 6 (vi) of Report)
MINISTRY OF HEALTH

SusJecT: —Appropriation  Accounts (Civil) for 1962-63—Grant
No. 127—Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Health—
Regularisation of Excess over Voted Grant.

The Appropriation Accounts of Grant No. 127—Capital Outlay
on the Ministry of Health for 1962-63 revealed that against the final
grant of Rs. 12,14,15,000/- the actual expenditure of Rs. 12,29,90,127/-
was incurred, resulting in an excess of Rs. 15,75,127/-.

2. The overall excess is mainly attributable to the extra stores
purchased by the Medical Stores Depots over and above the sanc-
tioned allotment as detailed below:—

Rs.
1. M.S. Depot, Karnal . . . 4,64,675
2. M.S. Depot, Madras . . . 5,82,312
3. M.S. Depot, Calcutta . R . 5,71,092
4. M.S. Depot, Hyderabad . . . 3,545,625

Total Excess . . 19,63,704

3. The above excess of Rs. 19,63,704/- has been partly off-set by
a saving of Rs. 3,38,301/- in the accounts of the Medical Stores
Depot, Bombay.

4. In view of the National Emergency, the Government of India
had desired that sufficient stocks of medical stores might be kept
ready in the District Hospitals and big hospitals to enable them to
meet the need of the hour and the Medical Stores Organisation was
asked to take the following steps to tide over any difficulties.

(a) To despatch nearly Rs. 5 lakhs worth of stores to various
States as indicated by the Ministry of Home Affairs, for
setting up First-Aid Units of Civil Defence Organisa-
tions in the Emergency.

(b) To requst all States/Union Administrations to stock
additional reserves of six months’ supplieg at least, over
normal stocks.

(c) To request the State Trading Corporation to release
imported drugs/raw materials of the value of Rs. 4,75,000
out of their current imports, in connection with (b)
above.

57



59

(d) To set aside drugs for 22 one-hundred bedded new

hospitals to be set up in the context of the emergency
in the States.

(e) To indent corresponding equipments of surgical units,
X-Ray units, physiotherapy units as well as appurtenant
domestic equipment, linen, beds, kitchen utencils, etc.

(f) To start working double shift of the Factories situated at
the two Port Depots at Bombay and Madras which are
at present producing bandages, shell-dressing, tablet-
ting sulpha drugs, etc.

(g) Tc request the Commerce and Industry Ministry
(Development Wing) to take steps to maximise produc-
tion of drugs and allied industries, particularly in the
public sector and also to furnish to the Ministry of
Health a review of the present stock position, expected
arrivals, and the manufacturing capacities with a view
to enabling the Health Ministry to suggest urgent
measures for stepping up production of essential items
of drugs and hospital equipment in the country itself.

(h) To remain in close touch with the Armed Forces Medical
Services with a view to complying with any emergent
needs of the latter in relation to the medical and para
medical personnel, blood plasma supplies, and other
medical stores items.

5. Thus heavy stores were purchased by the Depots to meet the
needs of the indentors especially during the latter part of the year.
In addition, more number of A/TS/Running Contracts Rate Con-
tracts were concluded by the Director General of Supplies and
Disposals, New Delhi, for purchase cf Indian stores due to foreign
exchange restrictions and more expenditure was incurred on trans-
portation charges and incidental and miscellaneous expenses as a
result of more stores purchased during the year. Some expenditure
amounting to Rs. 5,73.509/- which was not anticipated to be debited
before the close of the financial year on account of the part supply
of the stores was also adjusted by the Accountant General, West
Bengal in March, 1963. (Final and Supplementary) Accounts, with-
out obtaining the prior concurrence of the Medical Stores Depot,
Calcutta and thus it was not possible to make provision of funds by
re-appropriation or by a Supplementary Grant.

6. Consequent cn the declaration of National Emergency by the
Government of India in October, 1962 and the steps taken there-
under by the Medical Stores Organisation to tide over any difficul-
ties in the supply of medical stores, the Depots anticipated an excess
of Rs. 6537 lakhs under “Material purchases (India)”. This was
considered inescapable by the Directorate General of Health Servic-
es and a proposal was submitted to this Ministry in February, 1963
for obtaining a Supplementary Grant. Keeping in view the fact
that all the State Governments might not draw full requirements
on account of inadequate budget provision and the fact that it may
not he possible to make payments for all supplies before the close



59

of the financial year and also after reviewing the expenditure figures
relating to previous years, it was decided that no Supplementary
‘Grant need be obtained during 1962-63 in respect of Grant No. ‘127
and instructions were accordingly issued on the 4th March, 1963 to
all the Medical Stores Depots to stop further purchases and keep
the expenditure within the limit of the sanctioned budget allotment.

The various Medical Stores Depots did not, however, find it possible
to adhere to the above instructions.

In view of the position explained above the net excess which
stands as Rs. 15,75,127/- may be recommended for regularisation.

The note has been vetted by Audit.
GIAN PRAKASH,

Joint Secretary.
18th December, 1964.



APPENDIX XVH
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
Note for the Public Accounts Committee relating to regularisation of
excesses in Grant No. 142—Delhi Capital Outlay, 1962-63.
(Reference: Lok Sabha Secretariat O.M. No. 2/V1/1/64/PAC dated
8th April, 1964).

The excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts of the

above mentioned Grant are as under: —

Total Grant or  Actual {+ )Excess
Appropriation  expenditure (—)Saving
CHARGED . . . . 21,120,000 ! 21,93,266 (+ 73,266
..
VOTED . . . . 8,68,80,000 14,69.78,907 (+ )6,07,98,907

2. The reasons for the excesses are given below for “Charged”
and “Voted":—

CHARGED : (+) Rs. 73,266-:

The area-wise break-up of the actual expenditure under
“CHARGED" appropriation against the final grant is as follows:—

Area Final Grant Actual Expen- (—)Savings
diture ( + JExcess
1. Central PWD . . . 1,73,400 1,69,290 (—)4,110
2. Delhi Administration . . 2,46,000 1,14,097  (—)1,31,903
3. President’s Estate . . . 3,50,600 2,60,406 (—) 90,194
4. Rehabilitation . . . 13,50,000 16,49,473 {)2,99,473
21,20,000 21,93,266 (-)73,266
(Net Excess)

It would be seen that the net excess of Rs. 73,266/- is the result
of setting off of a major part of the gross excess of Rs. 2,99,473/-
under ‘Rehabilitation’ against savings in other areas.

3. For the Department (now Ministry) of Rehabilitation a pro-
vision of Rs. 10 lakhs was made in the B. E. 1962-63 for acquisition
of land in Shadipur. Out of this a sum of approximately Rs. 3 lakhs
was spent in July and December, 1962. A further sum of Rs. 13:40
Jakhs was adjusted under this head on account of the expenditure
incurred in the previous year, 1961-62, making the booked total of
Rs. 16.5 lakhs. In order to avoid lapse of provision already made
for this expenditure during the year 1961-62 and the need for
obtaining additional funds in 1962-63, the CPWD., at the instance of
the Department of Rehabilitation, took up the question of having
necessary readjustments made in the accounts of the year 1961-62

60



61

by taking special steps in consultation with the Director of Audit,
F.R.S.CS. & M,, and A.G.C.R.,, New Delhi. On 3lst January, 1963,
the Additional Chief Engineer, CPWD informed the Ministry of
Rehabilitation that it would be possible to have the necessary ad-
justments made in the accounts of the year 1961-62 and that there
would be no occasion for the lapse of fund};. However, the Director of
Audit, F.R.S.C.S. & M., informed the Department of Rehabilitation on
21st February, 1963 that as the appropriation accounts for the year
1961-62 were at its final stage, no correction was then possible. At
that time it was too late to apply for a Supplementary Grant during
the year 1962-63, and hence the uncovered excess.

4. VOTED: (+) Rs. 6,07,98,907/-:

The area-wise break-up of the final grant and expenditure is
given below:—

Arca Final Grant Actual Expdr. (+) Excess

(—) Saving

1. Central P.W.D.  3,34,84,000 2,99,59,702 (—)  35,24,298
2. Delhi admn. 2,81,22,400 2,77,47,981 (=) 3,74,419
3. C & I Ministry 1,54,600 1,34,305 (=) 20,295
4. Railway Ministry 2,26,000 2,03,977 (=) 22,023
s. Rehabilitation 41,93,000 48,37,063 (=) 6,44,063
6,61,80,000 6,28,83,028 (—) 32,96,972

Amount surrendered during the ycar—s,24,561.

INDIA
6. Delhi (Admn.)
(Revolving Capital) 2,00,00,000 8,40,95,879 (+) 6,40,95,879
Total. 8,61,80,000 14,69,78,907 (+)_6,07,98,907

Net excess

5. The excess under ‘Revolving Capital’ is explained below:—

For the implementation of the Scheme of “Large Scale Acquisi:
tion, Development and Disposal of the Land in Delhi”, the Govern-
ment of India, had sanctioned a Revolving Fungq of Rs. 5 crores to be
placed at the disposal of the Chief Commissioner Delhi.
The budget provision relating to the Scheme of “Large Scale
Acquisition, Development and Disposal of Land in Delhi” was made
on the basis of the net amount required to be drawn from the Gov-
ernment out of the Revolving Fund during the years 1961-62 and
1962-63. During the year 1962-63, the total amount drawn from the
Government out of the Revolving Fund was Rs. 2 crores against the
final grant for that amount. The gross expenditure on the Scheme
during the year, however, was Rs. 84095879, and there was an
excess of Rs. 6,40,95879 which was met out of the receipts from the
disposal of land. Last year (October, 1963), at the instance of
Audit, the matter in regard to the basis of budgeting was referred
to the Ministry of Finance. The Ministry of Finance clarified that
the system of gross budgeting was to be followed even in respect of
the scheme of ‘Large-scale Acquisition, Development and Disposal



62

of land in Delhi’ for which a Revolving Fund had been sanctioned
by the Government.

6. In accordance with the principal of gross budgeting, therefore,
it has ncw become necessary to regularise the excess éxpenditure
of Rs. 6,40,95,879/- relating to the year 1962-63. This excess did nct
actually involve any cash out-go from the Consolidated Fund of

India.
7. The net excesses of Rs. 73,266/- under ‘Charged’ and
Rs. 6,07,98,907/- under ‘Voted’ may now be recommended for regula-

risation by Parliament.
R. F. ISAR,
Joint Secretary to the Government of India.

New DEeLHI;
Dated the 11th January, 1965.



APPENDIX XVIII

Summary of Main Conclusions' Recommendations

Serial ParaNo.  Ministry/Department Conclusions/Recommendations
No. of Concerned
Report
1 2 3 4
1 1 Finance (i) It is really unfortunate that inspite of their earlier observations and

All Ministries

recommen:iations, the position regarding delay in submission of notes
instcad of showing anv improvement had deteriorated further. In
some cases this year, the notes were received more than seven months
after the prescribed date was over. The Committee have pointed out
earlier that delays in submission of notes ultimately result in the delay
in the process of regularisation of the excess by Parliament. The Com-
mittec would, therefore, urge upon all the Ministries /Departments
of the Government of India that they should initiate action in the pre-
paration of detailed notes for the consideration of the Committee ex-
plaining the reasons for the excesses as soon as the Audit Report and
Appropriation  Accounts are presented to the House so that the
notes can be finalised for submission to the Committee within the
prescribed time-limit of two monthe.

£9



3

6(i)

Finance

All Ministries

Industry and Supply
(Department of Industry)

Finance

(ii) The Committee would like to observe that the lapse on the part of

a Ministry/Department in incurring expenditure in excess of the amount
sanctioned by Parliament is bad enough; the position becomes worse
when it fails to submit explanation in time for such a lapse and thereby,
delays the process of regularisation by Parliament. The Committee
take a serious view of such delays.

The Committee regret to observe that, despite their earlier recommendations

year after year [e.g. Para 5 of Thirty-second Report of the P.A.C.
(Second Lok Sabha)] no appreciable improvements in estimation
and control over expenditure and in the prompt reconciliation of the
departmental figures of expenditure with those of Accounts Office,
is discernible. They feel that greater and better efforts are called for
in this matter and trust that the Ministries will give this important matter
the attention it deserves.

The Committee regret to find that as in the case of Accounts for 1961-

62, this year also (1962-63), the Ministry of Industry and Supply did
not make adequate provision for standing charges and liabilities already

incurred.

They would reiterate the recommendatoins made in para 7 (i) of their
Sixteenth Report (Third Lok Sabha) that effective steps should be
taken to impose their control over expenditure so as to avoid
such excesses. They also fail to understand why the debits relating
to previous years could not be anticipated at the budget and revised
estimates  stage. }

As regards adjustments of book-debit vouchers relating to expenditure

incurred by the Missions abroad during previous years, the Committee

14



4 6(ii) Finance
(Department of Revenue
& Company Law)

would invite attention to their recommendations contained in para
6(iv) of the 32nd Report (Second Lok Sabha) and reiterate that “all
expenditure incurred in a year should, as arule be adjusted in the Accounts
of that year and agencies incurring expenditure on behalf of
other Departments should pass on the debits and particulars there of
to the Departments/Accounts Officers concerned for acceptance and
adjustment well in time.”

They would also like the Ministry of Finance to issue suitable instructions

in the matter.

(@) The committee would invite attention to the recommendations of

the Public Accounts Committee contained in para 6(vi) of their
4 Ist Report (2nd Lok Sabha) and para 7 (iii) of their 16th
Report ( Third Lok Sabha) that postponement of expenditure
on the plea of lack of funds is objectionable and violates effective
Parliamentary control. The Committee have been informed that
action on the recommentadion of the Committee made in their 16th
Report (Third Lok Sabha) is under consideration. The Committee
would urge that an early decision in the matter should be taken as
it had important bearing on parliamentary control.

The Committee would also like to observe that the Government revised

in December, 1962, the basis for the payment of commission charges
to the P & T Department and that the latter Department intimated the
additional demand in February, 1963. There was no justification
for not making provision for the payment as the verification could be
made and adjustments made in the accounts by book adjustment even
after the close of the financial year.

() The Committee do not find the explanation of the Ministry re-
garding increase in charges paid to the Union Excise Department
satisfactory. This case indicates, in their opinion, that the progress

59



6(iii)) Finance
(Economic Affairs)

All Ministries

6(iv) Home Affairs

Finance

of expenditure was not watched closely through the Liability Register
required to be maintained according to the instructions issued by
the Ministry of Finance in August, 1955. The Commitee desire
that instructions issued on the subject should be strictly followed by
all concerned by keeping proper liaison with other Deparumental
and Accounts Officers, so that such cases may not recur.

(@) The Committee consider that the practice of basing the anticipation

of expenditure merely on the ‘‘trend of supplies as well as actual
expenditure’’ is not correct as much as commitments entered into
should not be ignored. The Committee are not, therefore, convinced
of the arguments advanced for not accepting the suggestion of Master,
India Security Press for augmentation of budget provision.

Had there been a liaison between the indenting and supplying Depart-

ments, the excess in this case would have been avoided. In this
connection, the Committee would reiterate the recommendations
contained in para § of their Report (1950-51) on the accounts of
1947-48 (Post-Partition), para 15(i) of their First Report (1951-52)
and para 5 of their Second Report (Second Lok Sabha).

(b) The Committee also feel that rush of expenditure towards the close

of the financial year should as far as possible, be avoided.

(a) The Commirttee would like this matter (simplification of procedure

for pavment of freight bills) to be taken up early, with the Ministry
of Finance, if not already done, and a decision simplifying the
procedure for payment of freiglt bill taken early.

99



7

6(v)

6(vi)

Home Affairs

Finance
(Economic Affairs)

Food & Agriculture
(Agriculture)

Rehabilitation

Finance

Health

(b) The intimations in regard to bills amounting to Rs. 6-59 lakhs
and Rs. 3-15 lakhs had been received from the Director General
of Shipping on 18.12.62 and 21.1.63 respectively. In view of this,
the surmises made by the Ministry lacked justificaticn.

(a) The Committee regret to note the lapse on the part of the Ministry
of Food and Agriculture (Department of Agriculture) in this matter
{Omission ta ask for sufficient provision to cover national disburse-
ments). Itis really unfortunate that such “inadvertant omissions”
should have occurred. The Committee hope that such mistakes
would be avoided in future.

() The Committee are unhappy to note the failure of the Ministn
of Rehabilitation to amend their sanction of December, 1962 in
time to enable the authorities to act before the close of the financial
year. The Committee need hardly emphasise that in such cases
time is of essence and they hope that such delays would be avoided
in future.

(¢) The Committee have been informed that measures to ensure a
better control over expenditure adjustable under such composite
grants, which cover the requirements of all Ministries, are under
consideration. The Committee would like the matterto be finalised
early, so that such excesses do not occur in future.

The Committee are not at all convinced with the reasons put forward

by the Ministry explaining the excess. They are unable to appreciate
how the Ministry asked all the Medical Stores Depots as late as 4th
March, 1963 to stop further purchases and keep the expenditure within
the limit of the sanctioned budget allotment. This only shows that
there was no clear planning or understanding of the matter on the part
of the authorities concerned. The Committee also do not understand
how the Ministry expected that issue of instructions on 4.3.1963 (when
the financial year was to close on 31.3.1963) could have much effect when

L9



R4

-

9 7 Finance

it was expected much earlier that an excess expenditure would occur.
In the opinion of the Committee, in view of the fact that due to the
National Emergency, the Government of India had desired that sufficient
stocks of medical stores might be kept ready in the District Hospitals
and big hospitals to enable them to meet the need of the hour and the
Medical Stores Organisation had been asked to take certain steps
to tide over the difficulties, the wiser course for the Ministry would
have been to accept the proposal of the Director General, Health Services
for obtaining the Supplementary Grant.

With these observations, the Committee recommend that the excesses

referred to in para 6 above may be regularised in the manner prescrited
in Article 115 of the Constitution.

GMGIPND ==L 8I—2052 (Aii) LS «10-2-65-—1100.

89






